BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY & COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

Appeal of Appeal No. 21-054
ERIC RABINOWITZ,

Appellant(s)

VS.

— N N N

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION,
PLANNING DEPARTMENT APPROVAL Respondent

NOTICE OF APPEAL

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT on June 24, 2021, the above named appellant(s) filed an appeal with the Board of
Appeals of the City and County of San Francisco from the decision or order of the above named department(s),
commission, or officer.

The substance or effect of the decision or order appealed from is the ISSUANCE on June 14, 2021 to Thomas Frenkel,
of an Alteration Permit (construct a wood platform over an existing concrete patio, install automatic door opener and
activation switches) at 1318 18th Street.

APPLICATION NO. 2021/0611/2243

FOR HEARING ON July 28, 2021

Address of Appellant(s): Address of Other Parties:
Eric Rabinowitz, Appellant(s) Thomas Frenkel, Determination Holder(s)
252 Texas Street c/o Barbi Tice, Agent for Determination Holder(s)
San Francisco, CA 94107 Blooms Saloon

1318 18th Street
San Francisco, CA 94107




BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY & COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

Appeal of Appeal No. 21-055
BILL JOHNSTON,

Appellant(s)

VS.

— N N N

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION,
PLANNING DEPARTMENT APPROVAL Respondent

NOTICE OF APPEAL

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT on June 25, 2021, the above named appellant(s) filed an appeal with the Board of
Appeals of the City and County of San Francisco from the decision or order of the above named department(s),
commission, or officer.

The substance or effect of the decision or order appealed from is the ISSUANCE on June 14, 2021 to Thomas Frenkel,
of an Alteration Permit (construct a wood platform over an existing concrete patio, install automatic door opener and
activation switches) at 1318 18th Street.

APPLICATION NO. 2021/0611/2243

FOR HEARING ON July 28, 2021

Address of Appellant(s): Address of Other Parties:
Bill Johnston, Appellant(s) Thomas Frenkel, Determination Holder(s)
261 Missouri Street c/o Barbi Tice, Agent for Determination Holder(s)
San Francisco, CA 94107 Blooms Saloon

1318 18th Street
San Francisco, CA 94107




BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY & COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

Appeal of Appeal No. 21-057
MICHAEL MAGNUSON,

Appellant(s)

VS.

— N N N

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION,
PLANNING DEPARTMENT APPROVAL Respondent

NOTICE OF APPEAL

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT on June 29, 2021, the above named appellant(s) filed an appeal with the Board of
Appeals of the City and County of San Francisco from the decision or order of the above named department(s),
commission, or officer.

The substance or effect of the decision or order appealed from is the ISSUANCE on June 14, 2021 to Thomas Frenkel,
of an Alteration Permit (construct a wood platform over an existing concrete patio, install automatic door opener and
activation switches) at 1318 18th Street.

APPLICATION NO. 2021/0611/2243

FOR HEARING ON July 28, 2021

Address of Appellant(s): Address of Other Parties:
Michael Magnuson, Appellant(s) Thomas Frenkel, Determination Holder(s)
263 Missouri Street c/o Barbi Tice, Agent for Determination Holder(s)
San Francisco, CA 94107 Blooms Saloon

1318 18th Street
San Francisco, CA 94107




BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY & COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

Appeal of Appeal No. 21-058
ARTHUR YASUDA and NANCY SATO,

Appellant(s)

VS.

— N N N

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION,
PLANNING DEPARTMENT APPROVAL Respondent

NOTICE OF APPEAL

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT on June 29, 2021, the above named appellant(s) filed an appeal with the Board of
Appeals of the City and County of San Francisco from the decision or order of the above named department(s),
commission, or officer.

The substance or effect of the decision or order appealed from is the ISSUANCE on June 14, 2021 to Thomas Frenkel,
of an Alteration Permit (construct a wood platform over an existing concrete patio, install automatic door opener and
activation switches) at 1318 18th Street.

APPLICATION NO. 2021/0611/2243

FOR HEARING ON July 28, 2021

Address of Appellant(s): Address of Other Parties:
Arthur Yasuda and Nancy Sato, Appellant(s) Thomas Frenkel, Determination Holder(s)
2820 Monte Cresta Drive c/o Barbi Tice, Agent for Determination Holder(s)
Belmont, CA 94002 Blooms Saloon

1318 18th Street
San Francisco, CA 94107




Date Filed: June 24, 2021

CITY & COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
BOARD OF APPEALS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT FOR APPEAL NO. 21-054

| / We, Eric Rabinowitz, hereby appeal the following departmental action: ISSUANCE of Alteration Permit No.

2021/0611/2243 by the Department of Building Inspection which was issued or became effective on: June 14,
2021, to: Thomas Frenkel, for the property located at: 1318 18th Street.

BRIEFING SCHEDULE:

The Appellant may, but is not required to, submit a one page (double-spaced) supplementary statement with this Preliminary
Statement of Appeal. No exhibits or other submissions are allowed at this time.

Appellant's Brief is due on or before: 4:30 p.m. on July 8, 2021, (no later than three Thursdays prior to the hearing date).
The brief may be up to 12 pages in length with unlimited exhibits. It shall be double-spaced with a minimum 12-point font. An
electronic copy should be emailed to: boardofappeals@sfgov.org, julie.rosenberg@sfgov.org scott.sanchez@sfgov.org and
ashkatice@sbcglobal.net

Respondent's and Other Parties' Briefs are due on or before: 4:30 p.m. on July 22, 2021, (no later than one Thursday prior
to hearing date). The brief may be up to 12 pages in length with unlimited exhibits. It shall be doubled-spaced with a
minimum 12-point font. An electronic copy should be emailed to: boardofappeals@sfgov.org, julie.rosenberg@sfgov.orqg,
scott.sanchez@sfgov.org and eric.rabinowitz@gmail.com

The Board'’s physical office is closed to the public and hard copies of the brief do NOT need to be submitted.
Only photographs and drawings may be submitted by the parties at the hearing.

Hearing Date: Wednesday, July 28, 2021, 5:00 p.m., via Zoom. Information for access to the hearing will be provided before
the hearing date.

All parties to this appeal must adhere to the briefing schedule above, however if the hearing date is changed, the briefing
schedule MAY also be changed. Written notice will be provided of any change to the briefing schedule.

In order to have their documents sent to the Board members prior to hearing, members of the public should email all
documents of support/opposition no later than one Thursday prior to hearing date by 4:30 p.m. to boardofappeals@sfgov.org.
Please note that names and contact information included in submittals from members of the public will become part of the public
record. Submittals from members of the public may be made anonymously.

Please note that in addition to the parties' briefs, any materials that the Board receives relevant to this appeal, including letters
of support/opposition from members of the public, are distributed to Board members prior to hearing. All such materials are
available for inspection on the Board’s website at www.sfgov.org/boaYou may also request a copy of the packet of materials that
are provided to Board members at a cost of 10 cents per page, per S.F. Admin. Code Ch. 67.28.

The reasons for this appeal are as follows:

See attachment to the preliminary statement of appeal.
Appellant or Agent (Circle One):
Signature:_Via Email

Print Name: Eric Rabinowitz
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mailto:boardofappeals@sfgov.org
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In the matter of Blooms Saloon Deck Permit 1318 18th Street, San Francisco

June 23, 2021

Hello Board,

| was greatly surprised to learn that Blooms Saloon was recently granted a permit to augment
their rear deck without neighborhood notification and review. Blooms has a long history of
overtly using their rear deck for patrons and generating enhanced noise, patron yelling and loud
conversations at all hours of the day and evening. The new deck was built prior to the permit
being submitted or approved. | am joined by approximately 20 neighbors who share audible
and visual range of Blooms rear deck and most have shared my dismay at the recent expansion
of the deck constructed prior to a permit application or approval and the subsequently

augmented continual noise and invasion of privacy by an increased use by patrons.

The summary of concerns are of noise from patrons, augmented invasion of visual privacy,

a multi-decade history of lack of management concern for patrons use of both the previous and
the new deck, prior use of the deck in an unmanaged, time unrestricted, calendar unrestricted
and generally unlimited way by patrons, electronically amplified sound both on the deck and via
open windows , installation of lights, installation of a large TV permanently attached to a fence
for patron use, a large wooden awning encompassing the entire back yard perhaps without
permit, additional elevation of the deck allowing patrons to lean over the the fenceline and
frequently pear into the back yards and windows of my home and my neighbors, cigarette

smoking, cigarette ash and trash over the fence line.

| will detail these items in my formal submission using written statements, photos and video and

verbal testimony.

Thank you,

Eric Rabinowitz 415-336-6938 eric.rabinowitz@gmail.com



Department of Building Inspection

/W  cicov | Residents | Business | Government | Visitors | Online Services > Help
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M FRANCISCO

Welcome to our Permit / Complaint Tracking System!
Permit Details Report

Report Date: 6/24/2021 10:03:19 AM i
Application Number: 202106112243
Form Number: 8
Address(es): 4002 /013B/0 1318 18TH ST
Description: CONSTRUCT A WOOD PLATFORM OVER AN EXISTING CONCRETE PATIO, INSTALL AUTOMATIC
DOOR OPENER AND ACTIVATION SWITCHES.
Cost: $21,000.00
Occupancy Code: B-3
Building Use: 05 - FOOD/BEVERAGE HNDLNG

Disposition / Stage:

Action Date Stage Comments
6/11/2021 TRIAGE
6/11/2021 FILING
6/11/2021 FILED
6/14/2021 APPROVED
6/14/2021 ISSUED

Contact Details:
Contractor Details:

Addenda Details:

Description:

Step| Station | Arrive = Start Finish Checked By Hold Description

1 INTAKE |6/11/21 |6/11/21 6/11/21|YU ZHANG REN

2 |cpzoc |eniz1 [eniset 6/11/21|CORRETTE MosEs  |[\BE compliance at front; construct wood platform in
back yard. Not for use of patrons.
Approved OTC a P/A for the construction of a wood

3 |BLDG  |em121 |e11s21 6/11/21|JONES DAVID deck in the rear yard of an existing struture
approximately 8-10 inches above the existing
concrete patio slab, DMJ 06/11/2021;

4 CPB 6/14/21 |6/14/21 6/14/21|SAPHONIA COLLINS

This permit has been issued. For information pertaining to this permit, please call 628-652-3450.

Appointments:

Appointment Date Appointment AM/PM Appointment Code Appointment Type | Description @ Time Slots ‘

Inspections:

Activity Date Inspector Inspection Description Inspection Status

Special Inspections:

Addenda No. Completed Date Inspected By Inspection Code Description REINEE]

For information, or to schedule an inspection, call 628-652-3400 between 8:30 am and 3:00 pm.

https://dbiweb02.sfgov.org/dbipts/default.aspx?page=PermitDetails[6/24/2021 10:03:48 AM]
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Department of Building Inspection

Station Code Descriptions and Phone Numbers

Online Permit and Complaint Tracking home page.

Technical Support for Online Services

If you need help or have a question about this service, please visit our FAQ area.

Contact SFGov Accessibility Policies
City and County of San Francisco © 2021

https://dbiweb02.sfgov.org/dbipts/default.aspx?page=PermitDetails[6/24/2021 10:03:48 AM]


http://www6.sfgov.org/index.aspx?page=44
http://www6.sfgov.org/index.aspx?page=73
http://www6.sfgov.org/index.aspx?page=45
http://www.sfgov.org/
https://dbiweb.sfgov.org/dbipts/
https://dbiweb.sfgov.org/dbipts/
http://dbiweb.sfgov.org/DBI_FAQ/DBI_FAQs.html

Date Filed: June 25, 2021

CITY & COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
BOARD OF APPEALS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT FOR APPEAL NO. 21-055

I / We, Bill Johnston, hereby appeal the following departmental action: ISSUANCE of Alteration Permit No.

2021/0611/2243 by the Department of Building Inspection which was issued or became effective on: June 14,
2021, to: Thomas Frenkel, for the property located at: 1318 18th Street.

BRIEFING SCHEDULE:

The Appellant may, but is not required to, submit a one page (double-spaced) supplementary statement with this Preliminary
Statement of Appeal. No exhibits or other submissions are allowed at this time.

Appellant's Brief is due on or before: 4:30 p.m. on July 8, 2021, (no later than three Thursdays prior to the hearing date).
The brief may be up to 12 pages in length with unlimited exhibits. It shall be double-spaced with a minimum 12-point font. An
electronic copy should be emailed to: boardofappeals@sfgov.org, julie.rosenberg@sfgov.org scott.sanchez@sfgov.org and
ashkatice@sbcglobal.net

Respondent's and Other Parties' Briefs are due on or before: 4:30 p.m. on July 22, 2021, (no later than one Thursday prior
to hearing date). The brief may be up to 12 pages in length with unlimited exhibits. It shall be doubled-spaced with a
minimum 12-point font. An electronic copy should be emailed to: boardofappeals@sfgov.org, julie.rosenberg@sfgov.org
scott.sanchez@sfgov.org and wmcjohnston@gmail.com

The Board'’s physical office is closed to the public and hard copies of the brief do NOT need to be submitted.
Only photographs and drawings may be submitted by the parties at the hearing.

Hearing Date: Wednesday, July 28, 2021, 5:00 p.m., via Zoom. Information for access to the hearing will be provided before
the hearing date.

All parties to this appeal must adhere to the briefing schedule above, however if the hearing date is changed, the briefing
schedule MAY also be changed. Written notice will be provided of any change to the briefing schedule.

In order to have their documents sent to the Board members prior to hearing, members of the public should email all
documents of support/opposition no later than one Thursday prior to hearing date by 4:30 p.m. to boardofappeals@sfgov.org.
Please note that names and contact information included in submittals from members of the public will become part of the public
record. Submittals from members of the public may be made anonymously.

Please note that in addition to the parties' briefs, any materials that the Board receives relevant to this appeal, including letters
of support/opposition from members of the public, are distributed to Board members prior to hearing. All such materials are
available for inspection on the Board’s website at www.sfgov.org/boaYou may also request a copy of the packet of materials that
are provided to Board members at a cost of 10 cents per page, per S.F. Admin. Code Ch. 67.28.

The reasons for this appeal are as follows:

See attachment to the preliminary Statement of Appeal.
Appellant or Agent (Circle One):
Signature:_Via Email

Print Name: Bill Johnston
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June 25" 2021

Re: Permit #202106112243 — 1318 18" ST. Appeal # 21-054

My complaint is about the deck that was built on the backside of the Blooms Tavern at 1318 18th St. This deck
was constructed several months ago, during COVID, when restaurants were allowed to build outdoor seating
in the street. This deck covers the entire back space behind the bar, it has uprights that has supported a
canvas roof and they have installed a large screen TV. Since this permit was filed June 14th it's quite obvious

the deck was built without following the proper permit process.

| am concerned about the structure and about the use.

Structure - Issuing a permit to build after the deck was already built is hard to understand. This point aside, |
believe the deck structure is too large and too high, and with the addition of the large uprights to support a
roof material it literally makes another room. | do not know if it complies with the San Francisco health and

safety requirements.

Use of the deck space - We have lived here 33 years and have coexisted with Blooms and the occasional use
permit that was granted annually allowing special use of their back area 12 times a year. This back area was
used for special event barbecues, 4th of July holiday, fundraisers, etc. The investment Blooms has made in the
deck structure clearly shows an intent for daily use. Over the past few months that it has been in use, our
neighborhood back gardens can sometimes feel like we are sitting in the bar. This is a very unpleasant -
unusual noise for our backyard spaces and our neighborhood. Fortunately, we have not had any significant

sporting events like playoff baseball or a 49er game where the deck could become a loud rowdy sports bar.

| would like to see all of the upper structure of the deck removed. | would also like a return to the 12 day per
year temporary use permit method as well as a restriction on any live music television or other audiovisual use

of the deck.

William Johnston - 261 Missouri St. SF CA 94107 wmcjohnston@gmail.com 415-990-8957




Department of Building Inspection

/W  cicov | Residents | Business | Government | Visitors | Online Services > Help
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M FRANCISCO

Welcome to our Permit / Complaint Tracking System!
Permit Details Report

Report Date: 6/24/2021 10:03:19 AM i
Application Number: 202106112243
Form Number: 8
Address(es): 4002 /013B/0 1318 18TH ST
Description: CONSTRUCT A WOOD PLATFORM OVER AN EXISTING CONCRETE PATIO, INSTALL AUTOMATIC
DOOR OPENER AND ACTIVATION SWITCHES.
Cost: $21,000.00
Occupancy Code: B-3
Building Use: 05 - FOOD/BEVERAGE HNDLNG

Disposition / Stage:

Action Date Stage Comments
6/11/2021 TRIAGE
6/11/2021 FILING
6/11/2021 FILED
6/14/2021 APPROVED
6/14/2021 ISSUED

Contact Details:
Contractor Details:

Addenda Details:

Description:

Step| Station | Arrive = Start Finish Checked By Hold Description

1 INTAKE |6/11/21 |6/11/21 6/11/21|YU ZHANG REN

2 |cpzoc |eniz1 [eniset 6/11/21|CORRETTE MosEs  |[\BE compliance at front; construct wood platform in
back yard. Not for use of patrons.
Approved OTC a P/A for the construction of a wood

3 |BLDG  |em121 |e11s21 6/11/21|JONES DAVID deck in the rear yard of an existing struture
approximately 8-10 inches above the existing
concrete patio slab, DMJ 06/11/2021;

4 CPB 6/14/21 |6/14/21 6/14/21|SAPHONIA COLLINS

This permit has been issued. For information pertaining to this permit, please call 628-652-3450.

Appointments:

Appointment Date Appointment AM/PM Appointment Code Appointment Type | Description @ Time Slots ‘

Inspections:

Activity Date Inspector Inspection Description Inspection Status

Special Inspections:

Addenda No. Completed Date Inspected By Inspection Code Description REINEE]

For information, or to schedule an inspection, call 628-652-3400 between 8:30 am and 3:00 pm.

https://dbiweb02.sfgov.org/dbipts/default.aspx ?page=PermitDetail 5 6/24/2021 10:03:48 AM]


http://www.sfgov.org/
http://www6.sfgov.org/index.aspx?page=2
http://www6.sfgov.org/index.aspx?page=3
http://www6.sfgov.org/index.aspx?page=4
http://www6.sfgov.org/index.aspx?page=5
http://www6.sfgov.org/index.aspx?page=6
http://www6.sfgov.org/index.aspx?page=44
http://www.sfdbi.org/index.aspx
http://www.sfdbi.org/index.aspx?page=250
http://www.sfdbi.org/index.aspx?page=1
http://sfdbi.org/permit-services
http://sfdbi.org/permit-services
http://sfdbi.org/plan-review-services
http://sfdbi.org/plan-review-services
http://sfdbi.org/inspection-services
http://sfdbi.org/inspection-services
http://sfdbi.org/most-requested
http://sfdbi.org/most-requested
http://sfdbi.org/key-programs-0
http://sfdbi.org/key-programs-0
http://sfdbi.org/about-us
http://sfdbi.org/about-us

Department of Building Inspection

Station Code Descriptions and Phone Numbers

Online Permit and Complaint Tracking home page.

Technical Support for Online Services

If you need help or have a question about this service, please visit our FAQ area.

Contact SFGov Accessibility Policies
City and County of San Francisco © 2021

https://dbiweb02.sfgov.org/dbipts/default.aspx ?page=PermitDetail 5 6/24/2021 10:03:48 AM]


http://www6.sfgov.org/index.aspx?page=44
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http://www.sfgov.org/
https://dbiweb.sfgov.org/dbipts/
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http://dbiweb.sfgov.org/DBI_FAQ/DBI_FAQs.html

Date Filed: June 29, 2021

CITY & COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
BOARD OF APPEALS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT FOR APPEAL NO. 21-057

| / We, Michael Magnuson, hereby appeal the following departmental action: ISSUANCE of Alteration Permit No.
2021/0611/2243 by the Department of Building Inspection which was issued or became effective on: June 14,
2021, to: Thomas Frenkel, for the property located at: 1318 18th Street.

BRIEFING SCHEDULE:

The Appellant may, but is not required to, submit a one page (double-spaced) supplementary statement with this Preliminary
Statement of Appeal. No exhibits or other submissions are allowed at this time.

Appellant's Brief is due on or before: 4:30 p.m. on July 8, 2021, (no later than three Thursdays prior to the hearing date).
The brief may be up to 12 pages in length with unlimited exhibits. It shall be double-spaced with a minimum 12-point font. An
electronic copy should be emailed to: boardofappeals@sfgov.org, julie.rosenberg@sfgov.org scott.sanchez@sfgov.org and
ashkatice@sbcglobal.net

Respondent's and Other Parties' Briefs are due on or before: 4:30 p.m. on July 22, 2021, (no later than one Thursday prior
to hearing date). The brief may be up to 12 pages in length with unlimited exhibits. It shall be doubled-spaced with a
minimum 12-point font. An electronic copy should be emailed to: boardofappeals@sfgov.org, julie.rosenberg@sfgov.org
scott.sanchez@sfgov.org michael.magnuson@gmail.com and asbarkley@duanemorris.com

The Board’s physical office is closed to the public and hard copies of the brief do NOT need to be submitted.
Only photographs and drawings may be submitted by the parties at the hearing.

Hearing Date: Wednesday, July 28, 2021, 5:00 p.m., via Zoom. Information for access to the hearing will be provided before
the hearing date.

All parties to this appeal must adhere to the briefing schedule above, however if the hearing date is changed, the briefing
schedule MAY also be changed. Written notice will be provided of any change to the briefing schedule.

In order to have their documents sent to the Board members prior to hearing, members of the public should email all

documents of support/opposition no later than one Thursday prior to hearing date by 4:30 p.m. to boardofappeals@sfgov.org.
Please note that names and contact information included in submittals from members of the public will become part of the public
record. Submittals from members of the public may be made anonymously.

Please note that in addition to the parties' briefs, any materials that the Board receives relevant to this appeal, including letters
of support/opposition from members of the public, are distributed to Board members prior to hearing. All such materials are

available for inspection on the Board’'s website at www.sfgov.org/boaYou may also request a copy of the packet of materials that
are provided to Board members at a cost of 10 cents per page, per S.F. Admin. Code Ch. 67.28.

The reasons for this appeal are as follows:

See attachment to the preliminary Statement of Appeal.
Appellant or Agent (Circle One):
Signature:_Via Email

Print Name: Michael Magnuson
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Statement of Appeal Requesting Revocation of
Building Permit Application No. 202106112243
1318 - 18th Street, San Francisco

My name is Michael Magnuson and I reside at 263 Missouri Street. My rear yard
is to the northwest of the rear yard of Bloom's Saloon ("Bloom's). On June 11, 2021,
Bloom's applied for and received a building permit with a scope of work to "construct a
wood platform over a (sic) existing concrete patio slab; install automatic doors opener
and activation switches." This is a misrepresentation, as the wood deck with a railing
was already in place for months prior to this application being filed. Evidence to support
the above will be presented to the Board prior to the appeal hearing.

During the Pandemic, Bloom's abused the regulations issued by the Department
of Public Health allowing temporary use of the sidewalk by expanding their operation to
the rear yard without approval from Planning Department. In December 2020, Bloom's
constructed a deck with a roof in the rear yard without a building permit issued by the
Department of Building Inspection ("DBI"). This deck also includes a large TV screen
attached to a fence along the Property line. Since then, they have used that illegal deck
on a regular basis to serve bar patrons. Bloom's also constructed a tall wood fence along
the common property with its adjacent neighbor to the east. This was purportedly to
address a neighbor’s noise complaint, but is ineffective.

Bloom's never had permission from the Planning Department to serve patrons in
their rear yard on a daily basis. They did apply for a Temporary Use Authorization
(TUA) approved by the Planning Department on May 10, 2019 for special events one day
each month that expired on May 10, 2020. The permit approved on June 11, 2021 by

Planning Department specifies that the wood platform cannot be used by patrons.
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M FRANCISCO

Welcome to our Permit / Complaint Tracking System!
Permit Details Report

Report Date: 6/24/2021 10:03:19 AM i
Application Number: 202106112243
Form Number: 8
Address(es): 4002 /013B/0 1318 18TH ST
Description: CONSTRUCT A WOOD PLATFORM OVER AN EXISTING CONCRETE PATIO, INSTALL AUTOMATIC
DOOR OPENER AND ACTIVATION SWITCHES.
Cost: $21,000.00
Occupancy Code: B-3
Building Use: 05 - FOOD/BEVERAGE HNDLNG

Disposition / Stage:

Action Date Stage Comments
6/11/2021 TRIAGE
6/11/2021 FILING
6/11/2021 FILED
6/14/2021 APPROVED
6/14/2021 ISSUED

Contact Details:
Contractor Details:

Addenda Details:

Description:

Step| Station | Arrive = Start Finish Checked By Hold Description

1 INTAKE |6/11/21 |6/11/21 6/11/21|YU ZHANG REN

2 |cpzoc |eniz1 [eniset 6/11/21|CORRETTE MosEs  |[\BE compliance at front; construct wood platform in
back yard. Not for use of patrons.
Approved OTC a P/A for the construction of a wood

3 |BLDG  |em121 |e11s21 6/11/21|JONES DAVID deck in the rear yard of an existing struture
approximately 8-10 inches above the existing
concrete patio slab, DMJ 06/11/2021;

4 CPB 6/14/21 |6/14/21 6/14/21|SAPHONIA COLLINS

This permit has been issued. For information pertaining to this permit, please call 628-652-3450.

Appointments:

Appointment Date Appointment AM/PM Appointment Code Appointment Type | Description @ Time Slots ‘

Inspections:

Activity Date Inspector Inspection Description Inspection Status

Special Inspections:

Addenda No. Completed Date Inspected By Inspection Code Description REINEE]

For information, or to schedule an inspection, call 628-652-3400 between 8:30 am and 3:00 pm.

https://dbiweb02.sfgov.org/dbipts/default.aspx ?page=PermitDetail 5 6/24/2021 10:03:48 AM]
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Date Filed: June 29, 2021

CITY & COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
BOARD OF APPEALS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT FOR APPEAL NO. 21-058

I / We, Arthur Yasuda and Nancy Sato, hereby appeal the following departmental action: ISSUANCE of
Alteration Permit No. 2021/0611/2243 by the Department of Building Inspection which was issued or became
effective on: June 14, 2021, to: Thomas Frenkel, for the property located at: 1318 18th Street.

BRIEFING SCHEDULE:

The Appellants may, but are not required to, submit a one page (double-spaced) supplementary statement with this Preliminary
Statement of Appeal. No exhibits or other submissions are allowed at this time.

Appellants’ Brief is due on or before: 4:30 p.m. on July 8, 2021, (no later than three Thursdays prior to the hearing date).
The brief may be up to 12 pages in length with unlimited exhibits. It shall be double-spaced with a minimum 12-point font. An
electronic copy should be emailed to: boardofappeals@sfgov.org, julie.rosenberg@sfgov.org scott.sanchez@sfgov.org and
ashkatice@sbcglobal.net.

Respondent's and Other Parties' Briefs are due on or before: 4:30 p.m. on July 22, 2021 (no later than one Thursday prior
to hearing date). The brief may be up to 12 pages in length with unlimited exhibits. It shall be doubled-spaced with a
minimum 12-point font. An electronic copy should be emailed to: boardofappeals@sfgov.org, julie.rosenberg@sfgov.org
scott.sanchez@sfgov.org and ffisher1999@gmail.com.

The Board'’s physical office is closed to the public and hard copies of the brief do NOT need to be submitted.
Only photographs and drawings may be submitted by the parties at the hearing.

Hearing Date: Wednesday, July 28, 2021, 5:00 p.m., via Zoom. Information for access to the hearing will be provided before
the hearing date.

All parties to this appeal must adhere to the briefing schedule above, however if the hearing date is changed, the briefing
schedule MAY also be changed. Written notice will be provided of any change to the briefing schedule.

In order to have their documents sent to the Board members prior to hearing, members of the public should email all

documents of support/opposition no later than one Thursday prior to hearing date by 4:30 p.m. to boardofappeals@sfgov.org.
Please note that names and contact information included in submittals from members of the public will become part of the public
record. Submittals from members of the public may be made anonymously.

Please note that in addition to the parties' briefs, any materials that the Board receives relevant to this appeal, including letters
of support/opposition from members of the public, are distributed to Board members prior to hearing. All such materials are

available for inspection on the Board's website at www.sfgov.org/boaYou may also request a copy of the packet of materials that
are provided to Board members at a cost of 10 cents per page, per S.F. Admin. Code Ch. 67.28.

The reasons for this appeal are as follows:

See attachment to the preliminary Statement of Appeal.
Appellant or Agent (Circle One):
Signature:_Via Email

Print Name: Arthur Yasuda
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Statement from Arthur Yasuda, Nancy Sato r.e. Blooms Saloon Application
202106112243

We are appealing permit 202106112243 and request the City of San
Francisco suspend this building permit for the deck at Blooms Saloon, 1318
18th Street, San Francisco.

We are the property owners at 275 Missouri St and share a property line with
Blooms Saloon.

We were never notified of this building permit or a public hearing about the
permit or use of this deck.

We will respond with a more detailed statement at the hearing.

Regards,

Arthur Yasuda
Nancy Sato
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Welcome to our Permit / Complaint Tracking System!
Permit Details Report

Report Date: 6/24/2021 10:03:19 AM i
Application Number: 202106112243
Form Number: 8
Address(es): 4002 /013B/0 1318 18TH ST
Description: CONSTRUCT A WOOD PLATFORM OVER AN EXISTING CONCRETE PATIO, INSTALL AUTOMATIC
DOOR OPENER AND ACTIVATION SWITCHES.
Cost: $21,000.00
Occupancy Code: B-3
Building Use: 05 - FOOD/BEVERAGE HNDLNG

Disposition / Stage:

Action Date Stage Comments
6/11/2021 TRIAGE
6/11/2021 FILING
6/11/2021 FILED
6/14/2021 APPROVED
6/14/2021 ISSUED

Contact Details:
Contractor Details:

Addenda Details:

Description:

Step| Station | Arrive = Start Finish Checked By Hold Description

1 INTAKE |6/11/21 |6/11/21 6/11/21|YU ZHANG REN

2 |cpzoc |eniz1 [eniset 6/11/21|CORRETTE MosEs  |[\BE compliance at front; construct wood platform in
back yard. Not for use of patrons.
Approved OTC a P/A for the construction of a wood

3 |BLDG  |em121 |e11s21 6/11/21|JONES DAVID deck in the rear yard of an existing struture
approximately 8-10 inches above the existing
concrete patio slab, DMJ 06/11/2021;

4 CPB 6/14/21 |6/14/21 6/14/21|SAPHONIA COLLINS

This permit has been issued. For information pertaining to this permit, please call 628-652-3450.

Appointments:

Appointment Date Appointment AM/PM Appointment Code Appointment Type | Description @ Time Slots ‘

Inspections:

Activity Date Inspector Inspection Description Inspection Status

Special Inspections:

Addenda No. Completed Date Inspected By Inspection Code Description REINEE]

For information, or to schedule an inspection, call 628-652-3400 between 8:30 am and 3:00 pm.

https://dbiweb02.sfgov.org/dbipts/default.aspx ?page=PermitDetail 5 6/24/2021 10:03:48 AM]
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BRIEF SUBMITTED BY APPELLANT(S) FOR APPEAL NO. 21-054



Date July 8, 2021
To: Board of Appeals
From Eric Linn Rabinowitz

Subject: Appellant Statement, Appeal No. 21-054 @ 1318 18th Street

INTRODUCTION

| have lived at 252 Texas Street since 1996.

The rear yard of my home faces the rear yard of Blooms Saloon (“Blooms") and | am
the second closest neighbor to Blooms. The noise generated from the bar has gotten
worse since 1996; | am often kept awake as late as 2am by noise emanating from
Blooms and am perpetually harassed by their daytime noise. | have tried to work with
Blooms by calling them or showing up in person many times. Blooms’ replies have
been that it is fully permitted or they just ignore my requests for quiet. Blooms’ most
recent illegal build-out has gone far beyond the limit of my tolerance. Because of the
futility of my decades of attempts to resolve any noise matters, | even considered

moving away from the home that | have lived in and loved for so long.



CONSTRUCTION DETAILS OF CONCERN

| would like to make it known to the board that the existing concrete patio is 105 inches
above the slope. The new wooden deck sits an additional 12 inches above the
concrete. See Exhibits 1 and 2 for photographs of the deck from my rear yard. See
Exhibits 3 through 5 for Blooms’ use of their rear yard concrete patio before the illegal
deck was built. The concrete patio and wood decks cover 100% of their backyard and
contain no set back from all common property with any of its neighbors. Roof framing
has been constructed right in front of the adjoining building’s window and a canvas top
covers the entire roof. Flexible electrical extension cords for wiring and string lights
have been stapled to the roof frame and to the wood floor. A large TV was installed on
the west side of their deck. An environmental cover is placed over the TV when not in
use - clearly with an intent to make the TV permanently attached to the wall throughout

the seasons. See photographs of the illegal deck in Exhibits 6 to 10.

THE ILLEGAL DECK HAS INCREASED PATRON USE AND NOISE

Since the most recent illegal deck construction, there are many Blooms patrons on the
deck some of whom will lean over the fence while talking on their phone, smoking or
drinking and throwing cigarette butts and other trash into our yards. Because of the
patrons' elevated perch, | am frequently engaged by Blooms’ patrons when in my
backyard. Blooms’ elevated deck surface is like none of my neighbors' backyards in any
way. My neighbors share the same gradual slope of Potrero Hill that with our trees,

bushes and fence lines helps to protect our visual and audible privacy.



That is not the case with Blooms; Blooms patrons are on a deck that towers above all of
our yards and not from the natural slope, but the elevated deck with bar stools placed
right at the property line with zero setback. Our backyards are not supposed to be a

continuous commercial sideshow for bar patrons to yell and toss trash in our yards.

BLOOMS’ RECENT LIES TO NEIGHBORS REGARDING TEMPORARY USE

My immediate neighbor, Kim “Boe” LaValle, whose property is immediately below
Blooms’ deck, has also called and spoken with Blooms management numerous times.
During both Boe and my more recent calls to Blooms during quieter moments, Blooms
continues to claim that they have a monthly permit for their patrons using the deck.
Bloom claims the new deck was created for pandemic use and temporary. We only
recently found out that the monthly permit was only for a single year, and has long
since expired. | would have complained much earlier had | known that | was lied to.
Kim was most recently told that the deck was temporary and would be removed on or
after June 15th. We were surprised that before that date Blooms filed a permit to make
the deck permanent. | understand that the pandemic makes it difficult for public

oversight.

COMPLAINT TO POLICE ABOUT LOUD NOISE FROM BLOOMS

| have endured 25 years of hearing their customers screaming at every touchdown,
home run or whatever sports highlight penetrating every corner of my home. | have
personally called Blooms between 75 and 100 times over the years to complain of the
noise both from the deck and the open rear windows of the bar allowing their patrons'

3



sound from the bar and deck to permeate every room of my home. Frequently, Blooms
staff just hung up on me, or told me it was too noisy to hear the phone conversation, or
did not answer the phone during the most noisy incidents. I've called the police 15-20
times concerning the noise from Blooms’ amplified music and broadcast sports events
but Blooms’ patrons have always continued once the police leave; | gave up calling the
police years ago because they were unable to resolve the noise issue. On one
occasion | went into Blooms to talk to them about the noise. One of the owners said he
"knew exactly who | was”, “[that |] had called the cops" and to "get out of here right
now". He refused to speak with me. Blooms has consistently demonstrated that they do
not care or have any regard for the comfort of the neighbors. They know that the police

rarely enforce the noise complaints. | am hopeful that after years of this distress that

my voice can finally be heard.

LACK OF ENFORCEMENT FOR OLD PERMIT OF MONTHLY USE

In respect to the now expired ‘Once Per Month’ permitted use of the rear patio. There
has been absolutely no enforcement of Blooms’ blatant disregard for the limited use of
the backyard once per month. | am informed by neighbors that this monthly use permit
was temporary and has expired. There was and is no ongoing audit of Blooms’ use
when Blooms has demonstrated to the neighbors that it will take full advantage of this

lack of oversight by using the illegal back deck whenever they want.



BLOOMS LIES OF INTENDED USE - IT’S ALL FOR THEIR PATRONS

Blooms’ rear yard is in clear view from my and other neighbors' houses. Every time |
hear yelling and loud commotions | look into my surrounding backyard areas for the
source. | clearly see the shoulder level of anyone on Blooms backyard / tower from my

yard and can see the entire deck from my rooftop.

The only purpose has been to afford a view of the City by their patrons. Blooms recent
building application specifically excluded use of the rear deck by patrons; however, the
truth is that Blooms illegally built the deck with a roof for the sole purpose of to serve its
patrons . Blooms’ permit application was made AFTER the construction of the deck.
Evidence of Blooms’ intent is demonstrated by their posts on their Facebook page (See

exhibits 3 through 10).



REQUEST TO REVOKE PERMIT AND AN ORDER TO DEMOLISH THE DECK

| am pleased that the deck construction permit has been suspended.

It is important to list the egregious actions of Blooms:

Fraudulently applied for the building permit

Misled the Building Department and Planning Department that the permit was for
the construction of a new deck for non-patron use and without a roof

Actually constructed in December of last year, long before applying for a permit
Has an illegal roof and other shoddy amenities for patron comfort such as propane
heaters, propane grill, stapled power wires, lights, and a television

100% coverage area of the yard with no set back

Intended purpose was for use by Blooms’ patrons with no oversight

For these reasons | ask :

The Board to revoke the deck construction permit and order the illegally built deck
to be demolished.

Any future work in Blooms’ rear yard must have a full public review process.

The Board require Blooms to keep the noise caused by their customers and
electronic amplified devices from emanating through their own open windows and

keep patrons out of their rear yard.

Please Restore Our Peace



EXHIBIT 1

LIGHTS, ROOF, TV, PATRONS



||||||
.......

.......
thLY

2

EXHIBIT 2
104" CONCRETE WALL
12" DECK HEIGHT

100% YARD COVERAGE, NO SETBACK



EXHIBIT 3

SMOKING



EXHIBIT 4

PREVIOUS CONCRETE PATIO
USED ILLEGALLY FOR CUSTOMERS
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EXHIBIT 5

CUSTOMER SEATING ON CONCRETE PATIO

11



EXHIBIT 6

PATRON USE OF NEW DECK

BUILT WITHOUT A PERMIT APPLICATION
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EXHIBIT 7

WOODEN ROOF STRUCTURE
AGAINST NEIGHBOR'S WINDOW
PROPANE HEATER
PROPANE BBQ
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EXHIBIT 8

CUSTOMERS DRINKING AT ILLEGAL DECK

LOW FENCE RAIL
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EXHIBIT 9

CUSTOMERS DRINKING AT ILLEGAL DECK

AT NIGHT WITH PROPANE HEATERS

UNDER CANVAS ROOF

LOW FENCE RAIL
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EXHIBIT 10

NO SETBACK
AC WIRES TACKED TO FLOOR
TV INSTALLED
CUSTOMER USE



BRIEF SUBMITTED BY APPELLANT(S) FOR APPEAL NO. 21-055



July 8, 2021

TO: City and County of San Francisco Board of Appeals
FROM: William (Bill) Johnston

Appeal #21-055

Permit #2021/0611/2243

| have filed an appeal against Bloom’s Saloon located 1318 18th St. for their large rear deck
addition. My complaint is about the illegal and unpermitted structure and about non permitted

use. | would like to see the permit revoked and the deck dismantled.

Structure:

The deck structure was constructed in late December 2020. | don't know the exact dates of
construction, but it was during the time when restaurants were building outdoor seating in the
street. (Exhibit #1 is a photograph of the deck structure from the back staircase of our house)

Bloom’s also constructed an outdoor seating area on 18th St.

There was conversation among neighbors in the spring of this year that tolerating the use of the
back deck was acceptable as businesses during the pandemic were really hit hard. We heard
from one of the neighbors that when the city lifted the ban on indoor services in restaurants
and bars on June 15™, Bloom’s intended to take the deck structure down. The knowledge that
Blooms would dismantle the deck after the indoor dining restrictions were lifted made the

noise and intrusions more tolerable for us during the spring, as there was a deadline for the



intrusions to end. | believe either one of the other appellant’s brief or a neighbor's letter will
confirm this was a conversation they had with Barbie Tice, an owner of Bloom’s. The fact that
Bloom’s had the audacity to apply for a building permit on June 11t for a deck already built and
being used and expecting the city to go along with it is incomprehensible; it also reflects
Bloom’s lack of transparency and good faith. | am also including as Exhibit #2 a copy of my
letter written on June 1 to Supervisor Walton about the built deck structure. Bloom’s lied to
the Building Department when they applied for a permit for a structure that they had already
built. This alone should be grounds for Bloom’s to be required to dismantle the deck and start

over within the requirements of SF City Planning and Building Departments.

| am no expert on building codes and construction requirements. The deck floor, as built,
appears much higher. The footprint of the deck covers the entire available open space behind
the building. There is no set back from the property lines on either side nor at the very back of
the property. Spaced along the perimeter are vertical uprights to support a wood roof
structure. Stretched over this roof structure has been a canvas like fabric creating an enclosed
space. With the addition of propane heaters, the end result is another room on the backside of
the bar. There is an apartment above Bloom’s whose drop down fire escape is directly above
this deck structure and canvas roof.

Use:

It is clear from the furnishing of the deck that Bloom’s intention is to have a daily use space for
patrons. They have provided high tables and stools, as well as regular tables and chairs. There

is also a large screen TV. They were providing table service to patrons seated on the deck.



The last approved temporary use permit expired in June, 2020. (Exhibit #3 screen shot) The
recently suspended permit use for this part of the property was that it was not for patrons.
(Exhibit #4)

Even if a deck could be designed and constructed that would meet the requirements of the
planning department and the building department, the daily use by patrons is very problematic.
The 200 block of Missouri St. and the 200 block of Texas St. create a classic backyard
greenspace of private garden spaces and decks. This is a completely residential block where
nearly every house’s private spaces (bedrooms) are at the back. The noise Bloom’s creates
takes over this private space that we all enjoy. Bloom’s decision to develop the back of the
property with a deck with outdoor seating is a selfish and inequitable invasion of privacy to the
neighborhood. Allowing any music, televised sporting events or other audio/visual noise is also
an invasion of our privacy and quiet enjoyment of our homes. We do not need Bloom’s to be

programming when and what entertainment we listen to.

Summary:

Bloom’s construction of this deck structure is clearly illegal and also appears to be
nonconforming to San Francisco planning setback guidelines. Additionally, its use by patrons is
illegal and does not conform to any allowed temporary use or even the approved deck permit
approved by the Planning Department that is appealed by the neighbors. | would like the
Planning Department to disapprove the permit application and the Building Department to

revoke the permit and to require Bloom’s to dismantle the deck structure. If Bloom's wants to



build a deck they need to go through the appropriate city permit processes, and include

neighborhood input on any development of this space.



EXHIBIT #1




Exhibit #2

June 1, 2021

Supervisor Shamann Walton

City Hall

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room244
San Francisco CA 94102-4689

Dear Supervisor Walton:
My name is William Johnston and | live at 261 Missouri St. My wife and | have lived here for 33
years.

| want to bring to your attention the undesirable situation that has developed in our
neighborhood. It involves the addition of what appears to be a permanent large deck on the
back side of the Blooms Tavern at 1381 18 St.

The deck was constructed during COVID at the time when restaurants were allowed to build
outdoor seating in the street. Bloom’s built outdoor street seating as well as this deck. This
deck covers the entire open space behind the bar and now has a canvas roof and a large screen
TV. I don't think it was built with permits.

| have two issues with this structure.

Number one - The addition of this deck his caused continual noise throughout the day and into
the evening. It sounds like we are in the bar! This noise is very unnatural for our blocks back
yard spaces. Fortunately, we have not had any significant sporting events (like playoff
basketball or baseball, or 49er games) where the deck would become a loud, rowdy sports bar.
Number two — There is no public record of a permit for a permanent deck. | imagine if they
applied for a permit it would have been denied.

| would like to see the deck taken down now that San Francisco is allowing a return to pre
pandemic occupancy of indoor spaces.

Please look into this violation.

Thank you!

William Johnston



BBNS

Exhibit #3

2019-006717GEN Generic (GEN) 1318 - 18th Street

Opened: 5/13/2019 Status: Closed - Approved 5/14/2019
Assigned Planner: Elizabeth White: elizabeth.white@sfgov.org / 628-652-7557
TUA for backyard of business

> MORE DETAILS

2018-006955GEN Generic (GEN) 1318-1320 18th St - Fund Raiser, Holiday, Anniversary Parties
Opened: 5/10/2018 Status: Closed - Approved 5/10/2018

Assigned Planner: Michelle Langlie: michelle.langlie@sfgov.org / 628-652-7410

TUA for parties for fundraisers and special events.

> MORE DETAILS

2017-006305GEN Generic (GEN) Fundraiser + Holiday + Anniversary Parties
Opened: 5/19/2017 Status: Closed - Approved 5/30/2017

Assigned Planner: Edgar Oropeza: edgar.oropeza@sfgov.org / 628-652-7368

TUA - parties for fundraisers + special events

> MORE DETAILS

2016-006846GEN Generic (GEN) 1318-1320 18th Street - Fundraiser + Holiday & Anniversary
Parties

Opened: 5/24/2016 Status: Closed - Approved 5/24/2016
Assigned Planner: ATAEB: pic@sfgov.org / 628.652.7300
TUA - Parties for fundraisers and special events

> MORE DETAILS

2015-006525GEN Generic (GEN) 1318 18th Street

Opened: 5/26/2015 Status: Closed - Approved 12/31/2015
Assigned Planner: IOMOKARO: pic@sfgov.org / 628.652.7300

July 4th + Anniversary Parties

> MORE DETAILS

MB1400727 Generic (GEN) ANNIVERSARY & FUNDRAISING

Opened: 5/6/2014 Status: Closed - Approved 5/7/2014

Assigned Planner: ISO: pic@sfgov.org / 628.652.7300

Fundraising for Starr King Grade School and anniversary party. - Application approved pursuant to Planning Code

> MORE DETAILS

|_J] Conditional Use Authorizations

[] Discretionary Review - Mandatory

[] Discretionary Review - Public Initiated
[J Environmental Review Applications
[] Preliminary Project Assessments

[C] Variances



Exhibit #4
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1318 18TH ST

Planning Applications

Permits are required in San Francisco to operate a business or to perform construction activity. The
Planning Department reviews most applications for these permits to ensure that the projects comply
with the Planning Code (4. The 'Project' is the activity being proposed. For a glossary of terms, visit

Planning Code section 102, or the Help section of this site.

Report for: 1318 18TH ST

2021-005912PRL Project Light (PRL) 1318 18TH ST

Opened: 6/11/2021 Status: Closed 6/11/2021
Assigned Planner: Moses Corrette: moses.corrette@sfgov.org / 628-652-7356

ABE compliance at front; construct wood platform in back yid. Not for use of patrons.

> MORE DETAILS

2019-006717GEN Generic (GEN) 1318 - 18th Street

Opened: 5/13/2019 Status: Closed - Approved 5/14/2019
Assigned Planner: Elizabeth White: elizabeth.white@sfgov.org / 628-652-7557
TUA for backyard of business

> MORE DETAILS

Q +

&F &

Map Layers

[J All Planning Applications

(] Active Planning Applications
[J Conditional Use Authorizations
[] Discretionary Review - Mandat:
[ Discretionary Review - Public It
[] Environmental Review Applica
[J Preliminary Project Assessmen
(] Variances

2018-006955GEN Generic (GEN) 1318-1320 18th St - Fund Raiser, Holiday, Anniversary Parties

Opened: 5/10/2018 Status: Closed - Approved 5/10/2018
Assigned Planner: Michelle Langlie: michelle.langlie@sfgov.org / 628-652-7410
TUA for parties for fundraisers and special events.

> MORE DETAILS

2017-006305GEN Generic (GEN) Fundraiser + Holiday + Anniversary Parties
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BRIEF SUBMITTED BY APPELLANT(S) FOR APPEAL NO. 21-057



Date: July 8th, 2021

To: SF Board of Appeals
From: Michael Magnuson
Subject: Appeal #21-057 (Magnuson vs. DBI, PDA)

Permit Application #2021/0611/2243 (New Deck in Rear Yard of Bloom’s Saloon)

INTRODUCTION

My name is Michael Magnuson. | live at 263 Missouri St, around the corner from Bloom’s
Saloon (“Bloom’s”), with my wife and two children. Our rear yard is to the northwest of the rear

yard of Bloom’s (Exhibit 1).

| filed this appeal to oppose the attempted retroactive legalization of a deck that was built
illegally by Bloom’s in the rear yard behind their bar. This structure, where bar patrons have
been served regularly since at least February, is 30-40 feet from our yard, and 50-60 feet from
our bedroomes. It intrudes into numerous private residential backyards, with its outdoor TV and
boisterous crowds creating massive amounts of noise disturbance and an alarming loss of

privacy for us and our children.

Bloom’s has never been allowed to have patrons in its rear yard before. Even the TUA’s that it
has occasionally received for private gatherings have been very clear that the rear patio was

never to be used by patrons. This makes sense because with the sole exception of Bloom’s, this



rear yard area is completely residential, so it is not an appropriate place for noisy commercial

activity.

Note that Bloom’s has also expanded into a street parklet in front of their property on 18th

Street, which they created in October 2020. We are glad that the city has allowed businesses to
create such parklets to sustain themselves during the pandemic, and that Bloom's continues to
benefit from this city policy. As such, we have no problem with their parklet on the street — it is

only their illegal rear deck that is the problem.

BACKGROUND

Bloom’s began building their rear deck during December 2020, and finished it in January 2021.
By late January, Bloom’s had begun advertising this deck on social media (Exhibit 2), and by
February and beyond, the deck was filled with tables, bar stools, and standing areas, and was
full of bar patrons on a regular basis (Exhibit 3). Bloom’s provided waiter service on this deck for

the many patrons who used it.

Seeing this large structure being erected so close to our home came as an extremely
unwelcome surprise, as we had never been notified of any plans to create this deck, let alone
granted any approval of such plans. At the same time, we recognized the difficulties that
businesses like Bloom’s had been facing during the pandemic. As good neighbors, we wanted to
help our local businesses survive this difficult period. Around this time, we heard that one of

our neighbors had spoken to an owner of the bar and received assurances that this deck was



only a temporary measure to help them get through the remainder of the pandemic. It was
reportedly explained to this neighbor that the labor and materials for this deck had been
“donated” to the bar, and that therefore it would not be financially burdensome to have this

deck removed once the pandemic-imposed business restrictions were lifted.

Given that assurance from Bloom’s, and the fact that the vaccine rollout was already getting
underway at that time, we decided we could make the temporary sacrifice of living with this
deck for the duration of the pandemic-imposed business restrictions. When Governor Newsom
announced the June 15%™ date, it was our expectation that on or about this date, Bloom’s would
begin to put in place a plan to remove this deck. So, you can imagine our surprise when on June
16", we learned that just 4 days before the pandemic restrictions were to be lifted, Bloom’s
had instead betrayed our trust — fraudulently filing for a permit to try to make their illegal deck

a permanent structure.

In an effort to be good neighbors, we had made a temporary sacrifice in order to help Bloom’s
survive this difficult time — in spite of the significant negative impact that their unsanctioned
actions were having on us and our children, and on the livability of our home. And as
repayment for our goodwill, Bloom’s chose to go behind our backs and take advantage of our

good intentions.

In the process, Bloom’s also tried to make a mockery of city officials in the Building and

Planning Departments — applying for this permit under blatantly false pretenses. First, they



claimed that they were seeking to build a new deck, when in fact the deck had already been
built months earlier without any approvals or oversight from the Planning Department or
Building Department. Second, they claimed that this deck would not be used by patrons —even
though they had already been serving bar patrons on this deck for months. This “not for use by
patrons” limitation was expressly included in the permit that they received on June 14,
Meanwhile, the very next day (June 15%) — after receiving this permit — the Bloom’s deck was
once again crowded with bar patrons all day long. These actions show a callous disregard for

city officials and rules.

WHY THIS DECK SHOULD NOT BE ALLOWED

The illegal structure that Bloom’s created intrudes into numerous private residential backyards,
and has enabled bar patrons to create massive amounts of noise disturbance and an alarming
loss of privacy for us and our children. The proximity of this space, combined with the acoustics
of this otherwise quiet enclosed area of residential rear yards, means that the noise from
Bloom’s stands out sharply, and that even a small number of patrons on this deck can create a

large noise nuisance.

Many conversations on this illegal deck can be heard clearly from our backyard. When the deck
is in use, the overall commotion from Bloom’s makes entering our ordinarily tranquil back yard
retreat feel like entering a bar. On top of that, the noise from this deck can even be heard from

inside our homes. Like in many homes in our neighborhood, the rear portion of our home is our



bedrooms. As such, the excess noise from Bloom’s has made it difficult for our children to
sleep. It has also been extremely disruptive to them doing homework and online schooling,
which also takes place in their rooms. Furthermore, because of this deck, our children have
been forced to overhear unsavory bar-room discourse from inside their bedrooms. | personally
have heard multiple examples of this coming from bar patrons at Bloom’s since this deck was
built. It is completely unacceptable and inappropriate that a child should be listening to adult
subject matter and language — as though they were inside a bar — when they are in the

supposed safety of their own bedrooms.

Making matters worse, in creating this illegal deck, Bloom’s replaced the sharp fence on their
northern property line with a smooth wide railing. This is a fundamental flaw in the design of
this deck, as it encourages people to hang off the northernmost edge of their property, facing
away from the bar and directly into our yards and homes as they converse. As they lean against
this railing, their voices project directly into our yards and homes, and their prying gazes
casually wander into our private space. Whenever the deck is in use, this is an extremely

common occurrence (Exhibit 4).

Moreover, in constructing this deck, Bloom’s also reduced the amount of visual barrier on their
northern property line. Previously, Bloom’s had 6-8’ tall lattices that covered roughly half of the
northern property line, on both the west and east sides of the northern property line (Exhibit
5). This provided at least some bare minimum amount of visual barrier between a commercial

area and a private residential area. Now, they have removed all of that, replacing it with the



aforementioned railing running the full length of the northern property line. Imagine having a
“Peeping Tom” neighbor who goes so far as to set up a viewing area that is right on the edge of
his property — and faces directly into your property. This is our situation, and in this case the
viewing area is constantly occupied with a parade of bar patrons leering into our children’s

bedrooms each night.

DESIRED ACTION FROM THE BOARD

| was very pleased to see the letter sent to the Building Department by the Planning
Department (signed by Zoning Administrator Cory Teague), in which the Planning Department
recommended that this permit be suspended. At the same time, | was extremely disappointed
that this letter did not explicitly state that Bloom’s rear yard should be restored to its original
condition by immediately removing the deck and restoring a tall fence along the northern

property line. This seems like the most appropriate remedy here.

Removing the deck would help to ensure Bloom’s compliance with the existing rules that
prevent their rear yard from being used for patrons. Allowing this deck to remain in place
provides a large temptation for Bloom’s and their customers to use it, and Bloom’s has already
shown a willingness to blatantly lie to city officials and flagrantly disregard city rules. After
fraudulently applying for this permit in the first place, they did not hesitate in immediately

breaking the “not for patrons” rule that was explicitly stipulated in the permit. Given this



pattern of behavior, | don’t believe they can be entrusted to self-regulate their compliance with
the rules governing the use of this space. So, as long as this deck remains in place, it will remain

a nuisance for the neighborhood.

Please revoke this permit and require Bloom’s to immediately restore their rear yard to its
previous condition by removing the deck and replacing the tall fencing along their property

lines.



Exhibit 1

Exhibit 2

Exhibit 3

Exhibit 4

Exhibit 5

TABLE OF EXHIBITS

Satellite view showing location of our home relative to Bloom’s

Bloom’s advertises the completion of its deck on social media (Jan 2021)
Bloom’s deck full of tables, chairs, stools, and bar patrons (Feb 2021)
Bloom’s customers on the northern property line (April/May 2021)

Previous visual barriers (now removed) on Bloom’s northern property line (2020)



EXHIBIT 1

Satellite view showing location of our home relative to Bloom'’s:
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EXHIBIT 2

Bloom’s advertises the completion of its deck on social media (January 2021):
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down to test structursl ntegrity

@ Jim Abbotts

Can't wait 1o check it out

®

Patricia Curren
Nice




EXHIBIT 3

Bloom’s bar patrons on the deck (February 2021):

w’" Blooms Saloon
¢§¢' February 4 - @

oy Like (D Comment 2 Share

4114 Blooms Saloon
‘-*'}ﬁ February 21- @
TJ and Cale chillin

QO n 2 Comments
o Like (D Comment > Share
Most Relevant w

@ Mindy Zantek Ringhofer

Ahhhh.... miss this place.

16w
@ Mathew Ringhofer

That the new deck? Looks

awesome!

16w




Bloom’s bar patrons on the deck (February 2021):

§ pavidp




Bloom’s bar patrons on the deck with outdoor wall-mounted TV visible (March 2021):

@ Blooms Saloon
@’ March7. (<)

Good to see the flight crew again, with a little extra luggage! Congrats, Cara and Bobby!




Bloom’s bar patrons on the deck (May 2021):

.. Blooms Saloon
%%# May 20 at 11:50 PM - Q
Nate's 38 and wise. Happy birthday, Nate!

\
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EXHIBIT 4

Bloom’s patrons conversing on the northern property line (May 21, 2021):




Typical Bloom’s patron staring into our home (May 28, 2021):




EXHIBIT 5

Bloom’s rear patio with visual barriers (now removed) on the northern property line (2017):




Bloom’s patio with visual barriers (now removed) on the northern property line (Dec 2018):




BRIEF SUBMITTED BY APPELLANT(S) FOR APPEAL NO. 21-058



To: Board of Appeals Letter
From: Arthur K. Yasuda, Nancy E. Sato

Subject: Appeal No. 21-058 @ 1318 18th Street, SF
(Building Permit #202106112243)

Date: July 8, 2021

Dear Board of Appeals,

We are the property owners of 275 Missouri Street. We share a property line with the

back patio area of Blooms Saloon at 1318 18th Street. We object to the recent

Building Permit #202106112243 for the following reasons:

1. We were never notified of a Public Hearing to review the construction plans or plans
to use the back patio and wood platform for patrons or commercial use.

2. Use of back deck by patrons is loud and disturbs occupants of 275 Missouri Street.
This was true when we occupied the home from 1985-1992. During this period, |
would have to clean up litter (cigarette butts, chicken bones, other foods, napkins,
etc.) after patio outdoor usage.

3. Use of the back deck is prohibited by the permit appealed by me and other
neighbors before this Board.

4. The noise has continued to be a disturbance with our tenants, increasing
substantially in the past year with Blooms using the back patio for patrons.

5. Building permit does not authorize a deck with a roof and is enclosed on three

sides. An overhead roof structure is not part of “construct a wood platform”.
6. The back deck was built and completed months before a permit application to

construct a new "wood platform" was submitted and approved by the City.



We urge the Board of Appeals to order the Building Department to:

1. Revoke the back deck permit issued by the City;

2. Demolish the entire deck structure and return the rear patio to its original concrete
at grade condition;

3. Specify the uses of back patio to preclude use by patrons of the bar;

4. Require the windows and doors at the back of bar leading onto back patio be
closed at all times during the bar's operation hours; and

5. Prohibit the use of any computers, electronic speakers, TV, intercom, [i.e. noise

from technology devices of any kind] on the back patio.

Thank you for you attention and consideration.

Regards,

Arthur K. Yasuda
Nancy E. Sato
Property Owners, 275 Missouri Street, SF, CA 94107



BRIEF SUBMITTED BY THE PERMIT HOLDER(S)



Barbi Tice
1318 18th Street (Blooms Saloon)
San Francisco, CA 94107

July 22,2021

Sent via email
boardofappeals@sfgov.org

Department of Building Inspection
49 South Van Ness Avenue, Suite 1475
San Francisco, CA 94103

Re: Appeals No: 21-054, 21-055,21-057, 21-058
Rabinowitz vs. DBI, PDA, etc.
1318 18" Street- Alteration Permit
Permit No: 202106112243

Dear Board Staff,

This is a collective brief addressing the four appeals filed regarding the above-referenced permit
relating to the back patio area of Blooms Saloon. The appeals have been filed by four neighbors
to Blooms Saloon and/or property owners: Eric Rabinowitz, William Johnston, Michael
Magnuson, and Arthur Yasuda and Nancy Sato. The substance of the permit is addressed below,
but some background and contextual information is being initially provided, particularly in light
of the various accusations, misrepresentations, omissions and exaggerations contained (or not
contained) in the four appeal documents.

I am the managing partner of Blooms Saloon. I am a hands on partner, and work shifts at the
establishment and am in daily contact with the staff. [ have lived on Potrero Hill on Mississippi
Street, right around the corner from the bar, for over 25 years. My other partner, Thomas Frenkel,
owns the building where the bar is located, having purchased the building in 1982. He is now
retired from business operations.

Blooms Saloon has been in existence for almost 40 years, since 1982. Before it was Blooms
Saloon, it was Joe’s on the Hill and then Klonsky’s. The location has been a bar for well over
half a century. The basic floor plan of the bar has remained the same for all of these years,
including the back patio area. (See Exhibit A, attached) Blooms Saloon is a neighborhood bar
that has always been accessible and responsive to the local community. We are proud of our
status as the only true bar on Potrero Hill and have always cared for our neighbors, and been
responsive to any neighborhood issues or complaints. There are very few disturbances or issues
that come up, and we have a very good relationship with law enforcement and other business
establishments in the neighborhood. I go out of my way to personally address any form of

Page 1


mailto:boardofappeals@sfgov.org

complaint in a timely fashion, and I believe that we have a large pool of neighborhood and
community support.

Not one of the appellants in this matter contacted me before filing their permit appeals regarding
the back patio area at Blooms Saloon. Within the body of their appeals, the various appellants
have made accusations and representations that are simply not accurate, and do not tell the true
story of the background of the patio construction at Blooms Saloon, and the sequence of events
and how the back patio was managed.

The COVID pandemic is obviously a local and international tragedy. Like thousands of other
businesses, Blooms Saloon has had to struggle to survive. The fluctuating local rules and
restrictions made the situation all the more difficult, and there was a constant adaptation as the
various rules and restrictions evolved. Blooms Saloon had its doors shut for nearly half of the
period of the pandemic, and then had to adjust when no indoor service was allowed, and then
when occupancy was limited by percentages.

Important to understand is that pre-COVID, for approximately the last 10 years, Blooms Saloon
has had an occasional use permit authorization for the back patio area. The authorization allowed
the back patio area to be used 12 times a year. During COVID, when Blooms Saloon could open,
businesses were not allowed to serve indoors or were gradually allowed to have a limited indoor
occupancy. That is when Blooms Saloon began to use the front and back areas to serve
customers. During the pandemic, a permit was not necessary for a business to use outdoor space
that was part of the business property. Blooms applied for, and received a Just Add Music (JAM)
permit from San Francisco, which allows a business to provide entertainment or amplified sound
in an outdoor space. As a result of this permit, Blooms Saloon did hang a single big screen
television on a fence portion of the back patio area. Significant, however, is that out of respect
for the neighborhood and neighbors, no amplified sound was set up in the patio area, and the
volume on the television was not allowed. Also, when open during the pandemic, the business
had to shut down at 10:00 p.m.

The back patio area of Blooms Saloon is basically a rectangular concrete slab. Over the years of
its authorized use, the concrete slab has developed some cracks and sloping, such that it is an
uneven surface in places that is potentially dangerous. When Blooms Saloon was shut down
completely in December 2020, we decided to make the back patio area safer and cleaner by
installing a wood platform over the existing concrete deck. It is basically a flat, level platform
that was professionally installed. A structure for an overhead tarp was also erected to be able to
protect the outdoor area from the winter weather. When we could reopen again, a white tarp was
secured to the structure for protection from the elements. Originally, when we opened we had
two propane heaters that we used in the patio area due to the cold weather. The city of San
Francisco eventually informed us that the propane heaters could not be used with an overhead
tarp, and so we immediately stopped using the heaters. The tarp has since been taken down and
the back patio area is not being utilized during the pendency of these appeals.

Page 2



When the platform was installed in December, we had no idea how long the shutdowns and
restrictions would last because of the ongoing medical crisis. When we did the installation we
should have applied for a permit, but there was a whole lot going on, and a whole lot of moving
parts trying to keep the business viable. It took us until June to have formal plans drawn up for
submission. (See Exhibit B, attached) Once we had the plans in hand, we applied for the permit.
Contrary to some of the assertions in the appeals, there was absolutely no deception or
manipulation in this process.

Important to emphasize is that Bloom Saloon has no desire or intent to utilize the back patio and
platform on a daily basis. We completely understand that we live in an urban area, and we wish
to operate in harmony with our neighbors. With that being said, it is our desire to have the same
temporary use authorization that we have had in the past, allowing us to open the patio area 12
times a year. The construction that was performed in the back was professionally installed and is
a safe, solid wooden structure that is an improvement sitting over the underlying concrete pad.
The permit that we applied for was not intended to be a basis to use the patio on a daily basis. It
is an improvement of the existing area that included a structure for a tarp to protect against the
elements. One mistake that was made in applying for the permit was checking the box as to the
permitted area not being used for patrons. As stated earlier, the intention is to utilize the open
space 12 times a year and to allow patrons to enjoy the open area. We will seek to make that
correction on our permit application. Examples of intended use, consistent with the previously
authorized historical use are 4™ of July, New Years Eve, Fleet week and the Blue Angels, and the
occasional birthday party or social event.

I look forward to the hearing on this matter, and am happy provide any further information and
answer any questions. I expect that the Zoom hearing will be well attended by our supporters
who want to see our business survive, and support the improvements that we have made to the
back patio area.

The subject matter of the appeals is obviously the permit that was issued, and that will obviously
be the focus of our hearing. In terms of the action being requested of the Board, I am requesting
that the suspension(s) of the permit for the patio area be lifted. Separately I will pursue the
occasion use permit authorization that we enjoyed for many years before the pandemic.

In the meantime, however, [ want to address some of the accusations and allegations that are
contained in the various appeals. I do not want to address each of the factual statements
contained in each appeal, but I also do not want to leave a number of the inflammatory assertions
unrebutted. Below is a list of bullet points that address some of the factual assertions in the
various documents filed by the appellants.

o Blooms Saloon does not have a long history of overtly using the patio area for patrons
and generating enhanced noise, patron yelling, and loud conversations at all hours of the
day and evening;

° The platform that is the subject of the appeal is not an expansion. It covers the same

Page 3



footprint of the patio that has existed for decades;

o Since San Francisco business have been opened to 100% indoor occupancy, and since the
filing of the permit appeals, there has been no business activity on the patio area;

° Prior use of the patio area has been managed, restricted, and limited;

° There is no amplified sound out to the patio area;

° The single television that was placed in the patio area is not permanently attached, and
the volume was turned off when it was being used;

° I have worked at and managed Blooms Saloon for now almost five years. I can not recall
a single phone call or communication with Eric Rabinowitz within that time period;

° There is no continual noise from the patio area, and patrons do not throw garbage into the

neighbor’s yards.

Blooms Saloon is a well respected establishment with a long and positive history in the Potrero
Hill neighborhood, and the City and County of San Francisco. I take my role as an owner and
manager of Blooms Saloon very seriously, and resent some of the scurrilous statements contained
in the appeals. Having said that, I want to maintain a healthy relationship with our neighbors and
community, and want to move forward after the unfortunate pandemic that afflicted, and
continues to threaten, our society.

Sincerely,

/s/Barbara Jo Ellen Tice
Barbi Tice
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D.A. CHECKLIST (p. 2 of 2): The address of the project is : 1318 18th Street

Check all applicable hoxes and specify where on the drawings the details are shown!

Location of detail{s)-
- = £3 x include detail no., &
g |3 3 = E8 §§ drawing sheet {do not
> | w e 2 = 2o @ o = leave this part blank!),
£ £ £ § -E § 5 ° g § 3| | Also clarification
=) B ;f ] 2 % 58 ‘:"-_0 Ta camments can be written
2‘ K T35 ] Eg 53 cg here.
Note: upgrades below are = P o E - o .;3; g T £
listed in priority based on iz g 2 £S 2c E» 52 S o
CBC-11B-202.4, 2|3 8| ®3 = TE | 85 ES
exception 8§ = 4 o = [ > == 9%
Z |E5 |2 § °E | 3 | 2
i = 3 (] G <& IEE Z5 S
P enirance incuting: Sheet A-1
approach walk, vertical Details 12 & 17
access, platform jul| O a O ] 0
(landings), door / gate :
and hardware for
door/gate
B.An accessible route to
the area of remodel
including:
Parkingfaccess aisles O 0 0 W O
and curb ramps
Curb ramps and O 0 m| O = g
walks
Corridors, hallways, O 0 a O ] O
floors
Ramps elevators, lifls O O O O b | O
C. At least one
accessible restroom
fr._:r each sexora O O 0 0 0O O
single unisex
restroom_serving the
area of remodel.
D. Accessible public 0 O O 0O 0O O
pay phone.
E. Accessible drinking
fountains. o o - = = o -
F. Additional accessible
elements such as
parking, stairways, (] 0 g (W] O 7 O
storage, alarms and
signage.
See the requirements
for additional forms 1. 2, 3. 4, 5. 6. 7.
listed below
1. No additional forms required
2, No additional forms required
3. Fill cut Request for Approval of Equivalent Facilitation form for each item checked and attach to plan.
4. Fill out Request for Approval of Technical Infeasibility form for each item checked and attach to plans.
5. Provide details from a set of City approved reference drawings, provide its permit application number
here: and list reference drawing number on plans.
6. No additional forms required
7. Fill out Request for an Unreasonable Hardship form for each item checked and attach to plan. All UHR must be

ratifiar_bv the_fncose_Annaale Commissinn_fres |LIHR form fordetailsy__ .

A, CHECKTIST (p. 1 0of 2): The address of the project is: 1318 18th Street

For ALL tenant improvement projects in commercial use spaces, both pages of this checklist are required to be
reproduced on the plan set and signed.

1. The proposed use of the project is Tavem (e.g. Retail, Office,
Restaurant, etc.)

2. Describe the area of remodel, including which floor: _Remodel existing autdoor patia which is below enrly level

3. The construction cost of this project excluding disabled access upgrades fo the path of travel is

$.16,200.00 . which is; (check one) [T more than / [ lessthan the 2021 Valuation Threshold of
$172,418.00.

4. Is this a City project and/or does it receive any form of public funding? Check one: IO Yes /[® No Note: If
Yes, then see Step 3 on the Instructions page of the Disabled Access Upgrade Compliance Checkiist package
for additional forms required.

Conditions below must be fully documented by accompanying drawings

5. Read A through D below carefully and check the most applicable boxes. Check one hox only:

OO0 A: All existing conditions serving the area of remodel fully comply with access requirements.
No further upgrades are required:
Fill out page 2 of D.A. Checklist

O B: Project Adjusted cost of construction is greater than the current valuation threshold:
Fill out and attach page 2 of D.A. Checklist and any other required forms to plans

B C: Project adjusted cost of construction is less than or equal to the current valuation threshold:
List items that will be upgraded on Form C. All other items shall be checked on page 2 of the
D.A. Checklist in the “Not required by code” column.

@ D: Proposed project consists entirely of Barrier removal:
Fill out and attach Barrier removal form to Plans

O E: Pl:DEOSl'—.‘d project is minor revision to previously approved permit drawings only. (Noie:
ThIS-Sha.ll NOT be used for new or additional work) Provide previously approved permit
application here: . Description of revision:

CBC chapter 2 section 202 Definitions:

Technically Infeasible. An alteration of a building or a facility, that has little likelihood of being accomplished
because the existing structural conditions require the removal or alteration of a load-bearing member that is an
essential part of the structural frame, or because other existing physical or site constraints prohibit modification or
addition of elements, spaces or features that are in full and strict compliance with the minimum requirements for
new construction and which are necessary to provide accessibility.

Unreasonable Hardship. When the enforcing agency finds that compliance with the building standard would

make the specific work of the project affected by the building standard infeasible, based on an overall evaluation
of the following factors:

1. The cost of providing access.

2. Tke cost of all construction contemplated.

3. The impact of proposed improvements on financial feasibility of the project.

4. The nature of the accessibility which would be gained or lost,

5. The nature of the use of the facility under construction and its availability to persons with disabilities
The details of any Technical Infeasibility or Unreasonable Hardship shall be recorded and entered into the files of the
Department. All Unreasonable Hardships shall be ratified by the AAC,

Form C: DISABLED ACCESS 20% RULE

This form is only required for projects equal to or under the valuation threshold when box “C” is checked‘ off on
the D.A. Checklist and is for providing an itemized list of the estimated costs for the expenditures u§ed for disabled
access upgrades for this project. Reproduce this form along with the D.A. Checkdist and any required form(s) on

the plans.

Based on CBC Section 11B-202.4 Exception 8, only projects with a construction cost less than or eqpal to Fhe
valuation threshold (current ENR Construction Cost Index Amount) are eligible for the 20% rule. In choosing which

accessible elements to provide, priority should be as listed on p. 2 of the D.A. Checklist.

In general, projects valued over the threshold are not eligible for the 20% rule (see CBC 11B-202.4 Exceptions]

through 8 for other exceptions).

CBC Sectionl 18-202.4, Exception 9 (abbreviated): In alteration projects involving buildings & facilities previously apprqved
& built without elevatars, areas above & below the ground floor are subject to the 20% disproportionality provisions described
in Exception 8, even if the value of the project exceeds the valuation threshold in Exception 8. Refer' to ?he Code for the types
of buildings & facilities that qualifies for this 20% disproportionality provisions when project valuation is over the threshold.

Contractor's
Estimated Cost DBI Revised Cost
A) Cost of Construction:
(E)xc[uding Afterations fo the Path of Travel as $ 16,200.00 $
required by 11B-202.4)
B) 20% of A): $3,240.00 ¢

List the Upgrade Expenditures and their respective construction cost below:

1. Eniry Door Automatic Opener and $ $
2. Wireless Activation Switches $ 4,800.00 $
3. 3 $
4. $ $
5. $ $
6. $ $
7. $ $
8. $ $
9. $ $
10. ] &
1. $ $
12. $ $
T°‘§Léﬂgi’:ﬂ;i‘iﬁ‘:ﬁ::‘il‘:ﬂ&?ﬁm nottooeas,  $4:800-00 $
ine

PETER BRAUN

& ASSCOCIATES

ARCHITECTURE &
PLANNING

2685 0AK ROAD SUITE 254
WALNUT CREEK, CALIFORNIA 94597
(925) 876-3739

PATIO FLATFORM
REMODEL FOR:

BLOOMS SALOON

13165 16TH ST.
SAN FRANCISCO, CA.

FILE NUMBER: 21

DATE: 5/6/2021

REVISIONS
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SUBMISSION BY RESPONDING DEPARTMENT



. 49 South Van Ness Avenue, Suite 1400
Pl San Francisco San Francisco, CA 94103

anning

www.sfplanning.org

SUSPENSION REQUEST

June 24,2021

Patrick O’Riordan

Interim Director

Department of Building Inspection
49 South Van Ness Avenue, Suite 500
San Francisco, CA 94103

Building Permit No.: 202106112243

Property Address: 1318 18 Street

Block and Lot: 4002/013B

Zoning District: NC-2 (Neighborhood Commercial, Small Scale)

Staff Contact: Moses Corrette - (628) 652-7356, moses.corrette@sfgov.org

Dear Patrick O'Riordan,

This letter is to request that the Department of Building Inspection (DBI) suspend Building Permit (BP) No.
202106112243 for the property at 1318 18" Street.

The subject permit was approved by Planning and DBl on June 11,2021 and issued by DBl on June 14,2021. The
scope of work includes compliance with DBI’s Accessible Building Entrance program and construction of a
platform in the rear yard. However, it has come to our attention that 1) the rear deck structure was constructed
prior to the permit, 2) the rear deck area also includes a roof, and 3) the rear deck area is being used by
customers of the commercial tenant (dba Bloom's Bar).

Construction of the extent that is present would require public notice per Planning Code Section 311, and the
use of the rear area by customers constitutes an Outdoor Activity Area that would require a building permit and
may also require a Conditional Use Authorization from the Planning Commission. While some amount of
outdoor activity may be authorized under the City’s Shared Spaces program, there is no Shared Spaces Permit
issued for this property. Therefore, the Planning Department respectfully requests that DBI suspend BP No.
202106112243 to allow the property owner to file the appropriate applications and undergo the required
Planning Department review.

S EEEE Para informacién en Espafiol llamar al Para sa impormasyon sa Tagalog tumawagsa  628.652.7550



Patrick O’Riordan, Interim Director Suspension Request
Department of Building Inspection 1318 18" Street
49 South Van Ness Avenue, Suite 500 June 24,2021
San Francisco, CA 94103

APPEAL: Any aggrieved person may appeal this letter to the Board of Appeals within fifteen (15) days after the
date of the issuance of this letter. For further information, please contact the Board of Appeals in person at 49
South Van Ness Ave, Suite 1475 (14th Floor), call 628-652-1150, or visit www.sfgov.org/bdappeal.

Sincerely,

ol

Corey A. Teague, AICP
Zoning Administrator

CcC BULLDOG PROPERTY LLC 793 BEECHWOOD DR DALY CITY, CA 94015 (Property Owner)
Joseph Duffy, Acting Chief Building Inspector, joseph.duffy@sfgov.org
Dario Jones, Acting Code Enforcement Manager, Planning Department
Moses Corrette, Planning Department

San Francisco


http://www.sf-planning.org/info
mailto:joseph.duffy@sfgov.org

PUBLIC COMMENT



From: John deCastro

To: BoardofAppeals (PAB)
Subject: Appeals 21-054, 21-055, 21-057 & 21-058 regarding 1318 18th St
Date: Thursday, July 8, 2021 2:11:51 PM

This message is from outside the City email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

Dear Board Members

My family and my tenants live within 150 feet of Blooms Salon at 1318 18th St. The granted permit
2021/0611/2243 would allow an area that will impact the peace and quiet of our rear yards and
homes in potential violation of the San Francisco Noise Ordinance.

There was no public process notifying nearby property owners that the City intended to grant a
permit to Blooms Saloon for a much larger rear deck.

We all enjoy our sunny Potrero Hill Backyards that are within 150 feet of their outdoor
venue. We don’t need Blooms programing their music or television channels in our homes
and yards without controls and enforceable agreements.

Please grant the Appeals to the permit 2021/0611/2243 for Blooms Salon so that the proper
process can be followed to work with adjacent neighbors.

John deCastro
241-243 Missouri St
San Francico CA 94107


mailto:2jbdecastro@gmail.com
mailto:boardofappeals@sfgov.org

From: kim lavalle

To: BoardofAppeals (PAB)
Subject: Blooms Saloon on 18th street
Date: Friday, July 16, 2021 12:34:43 AM

This message is from outside the City email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

Hi, | am ahomeowner on Texas street for 26 years. My property is directly behind Blooms
and adjacent to their back property line. Blooms recently built a new deck and began hosting
patrons out back during the pandemic. | spoke with the owner Barbara and told her though the
noiseisdisturbing, | wanted to support our local businesses to regain their patrons and get
back on their feet. | believe | was clear that this support of the deck was temporary for
pandemic recovery. She was attentive to my concerns during the times we spoke.

Now that restrictions are lifted, patrons are back inside and it’s my hope that the back deck
activity isover. During itsuse, | had to wear earplugs to sleep and often needed to turn up tv
to hear it above the bar noise. It was not conducive to working from home. My indoor living
space and bed are approximately 19 feet from the patrons loud voices. I’m curious as to why
the deck doesn’t have the set back from the property line.

I’m very concerned about someone falling over the banister, a 10-12" straight down drop
onto my property. Thereis no way to get paramedicsin if I’'m not home, asthisareais
landlocked. | alerted the owner regarding someone sitting on the rail teetering. I’m concerned
about my liability aswell.

It'san invasion of my privacy and safety to have different strangers everyday looking over
the railing directly into my house and yard while drinking alcohol. | wasn't comfortable
having my young children visitors anymore. | made the concessions believing it was
temporary. My support was genuine.

| do support the bar in the neighborhood but I don’t think the back deck should have any
commercial use due to its close proximity to so many residential properties. Our back yards
have been a quiet haven from city traffic and noise. | hope we can resume enjoying them.

Sincerely, Kim Lavalle


mailto:klsanfran@gmail.com
mailto:boardofappeals@sfgov.org

From: Ana louisa tetlow

To: BoardofAppeals (PAB)
Subject: Appeals: 21-054, 21-057, 21-058 Bloom"s Bar on back deck
Date: Friday, July 16, 2021 6:14:25 PM

This message is from outside the City email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

Dear City,

| am writing about my experience this year when the bar Blooms built up and opened their back
deck as a bar during Covid. The new deck is very big.

| am sixteen years old and attended school over zoom all year. | worked all during Covid on our
dining room table in the middle of our house. During the school day, | can hear the bar when | am in
class on zoom. Sometimes my teachers could hear them too. My teachers sometimes asked if that
noise was something my Mom was doing but it wasn’t my Mom. It was the bar. The bar was loud.
Very loud. And distracting from my zoom classes.

Mom says that she learned the bar is supposed to stay indoors and that you can help keep them
indoors. My mom works from home too and she can tell you about that. It would help her too if you

could help us.
Thank you

Ana Louisa Tetlow

analouisatetlow@gmail.com


mailto:analouisatetlow@gmail.com
mailto:boardofappeals@sfgov.org
mailto:analouisatetlow@gmail.com

From: Lisa Goldschmid

To: BoardofAppeals (PAB); Waltonstaff (BOS)
Cc: wmcjohnston@gmail.com

Subject: Bloom"s permit# 2021/0611/2243

Date: Monday, July 19, 2021 5:35:11 PM

This message is from outside the City email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted sources.

To the Board of Appeals and Supervisor Walton’s office:

| am writing to protest the Bloom’ s expanded outside back deck at 1381 18th Street. The interior of the block that it
affectsis otherwise totally residential. Since Bloom's has a front parklet and perhaps also indoor seating now, the
back deck seems unnecessary and unfair. The noise from voicesis very intrusive and can be heard very far down the
block. It feels as though there is abar in our backyard. It sounds as though a proper permit path was not followed
and that adds to our irritation.

We have lived here for more than 40 years and have tolerated noise from Bloom'’s that came from their open door
and perhaps alimited outdoor space. Occasionally during ballgames the noise was too much but it was not very
often. The prospect of more continuous outside noise worries us.

Please consider our concerns.

Thank you,

Lisa Goldschmid
247 Missouri St.


mailto:lisa@lisagoldschmid.com
mailto:boardofappeals@sfgov.org
mailto:waltonstaff@sfgov.org
mailto:wmcjohnston@gmail.com

Longaway, Alec (BOA)

From: Ahana Banerjee <ahana.banerjee@gmail.com>

Sent: Tuesday, July 20, 2021 1:47 PM

To: BoardofAppeals (PAB)

Cc: Waltonstaff (BOS); wmcjohnston@gmail.com; michael.magnuson@gmail.com;
eric.rabinowitz@gmail.com; Sharon Tetlow; Anshuman Didwania

Subject: Reference Permit: #2021/0611/2243

This message is from outside the City email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted sources.

July 20, 2021

Supervisor Shamann Walton

City and County of San Francisco Board of Appeals
City Hall

1 Sr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Romm244

San Francisco CA 94102-4689

Reference Permit: #2021/0611/2243

I, Ahana Banerjee and my husband Anshuman Didwania, residing at 275 Missouri Street, San Francisco, California 94107
are writing to raise our concerns about the unauthorized use of the back deck by Bloom's Tavern (1318, 18 Street, San
Francisco, California). My husband started residing as a renter in August 2015 and we have continuously lived here since
then. In our time at this residence prior to the pandemic, we found no issues co-existing with Blooms Tavern. The Blooms
Tavern backyard had never been used by patrons during our stay and we felt no breach of privacy or disturbance to our
homelife.

Starting in December 2020, Bloom's Tavern built out a patio in its backyard which is open for patrons to use. The
construction was completed at the end of December and has been in use since then. The buildout was completed in a
short span of 2 weeks. Given the pandemicin full swing, and the city’s effort to save small businesses, we were empathetic
of what seemed like a desperate, temporary measure by Bloom’s to stay in business. Through our silence we supported
the bar’s bid towards survival, even at our own expense of a newborn in the house looking right above Blooms Tavern’s
backyard patio with patrons. To show our support, we bore in silence the many disturbances that came our way, which
includes the baby being woken up at night due to the loud patrons. Moreover, the patrons at Blooms Tavern can clearly
look into our backyard, sunroom and baby’s room (i.e. the entire side of the house facing Bloom's Tavern). This breach of
privacy and evasion into our homelife was accommodated in light of the pandemic.

As the city was gearing to open up, we were expecting the backyard use by Blooms Tavern to come to an end and the
neighborhood going back to the status quo of the pre-pandemic tranquility. Therefore, it was to our shock that we found
out that Blooms Tavern has been authorized (Reference Permit: #2021/0611/2243) to continue the use of the backyard
deck. This was especially surprising to us as from what we understand, the City’s Building Code guidelines explicitly prohibit
such bar extensions in residential areas. Additionally, it was only now that we found out that Blooms Tavern construction
(December 2020) and use of the back yard was essentially not approved by any authority or subject to any exemptions by
the city authority. We had assumed that the construction was temporary when under COVID guidelines restaurants were
allowed to build out outdoor seating. We essentially view this act of defiance of the Building Code by Blooms Tavern a
complete breach of trust for a neighborhood which has rooted for and supported this establishment.



We are anxious and concerned that Bloom’s continued use of the back deck would impact the quality of our homelife
including the child’s sleep, privacy to our home and access to our backyard. And it is with this concern that we are seeking
your support to revoke the permit and authorization to use the back deck. Thank you.

Ahana Banerjee, Anshuman Didwania



Longaway, Alec (BOA)

From: David Busch <dbuschca@hotmail.com>

Sent: Tuesday, July 20, 2021 11:09 AM

To: BoardofAppeals (PAB)

Cc: Waltonstaff (BOS)

Subject: Residence neighbor complaint - Permit #2021/0611/2242

This message is from outside the City email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted sources.

Hello -
My name is David Busch and I live with my family at 259 Missouri Street. We have lived here for 9 years.

I am writing to call to attention to a disruptive situation that has occurred in our neighborhood involving the
construction of a large deck on the back side of Bloom's Tavern at 1381 18th Street. It was constructed during
COVID at the time when restaurants were allowed to build outdoor spaces on the street. Bloom's built a street
space as well as this deck. The deck covers the entire space behind the bar and has a canvas roof and a large
screen TV. | do not think it was built with permits.

While | would like my neighborhood business to be successful and stay in business, this new deck portion of
their business | do not believe was made with permits and certainly not with neighbors' consent. It is loud
throughout the day and disruptive to what was a relatively quiet space for my and the neighboring backyard
spaces. It is also highly visible, and patrons can easily be seen and see into the neighboring backyard spaces
which compromises the privacy we had before shared.

| would like to see the deck removed, especially now that San Francisco is back at 100% capacity for patrons
indoors. Bloom's will also get to keep their outdoor space, so moving forward they will be larger than pre
pandemic which will help their business.

Please take a moment to look into this situation. Thank you for your time and consideration,

David Busch



DuaneMorris®

DUANE MORRIS LLP

SPEAR TOWER

ONE MARKET PLAZA, SUITE 2200
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105-1127
PHONE: +1 415 957 3000

FAX: +1 415 957 3001

MEMORANDUM

Date:

To:

From:

CcC:

SUBJECT:

July 21, 2021

Commissioners Darryl Honda (President), Ann Lazarus, (Vice President),
Rick Swig, and Tina Chang

/ y . ;]
Alice Barkley M dc )éfltu’r L /%ﬂu M"[
orrett, Joseph Duffy,

Julie Rosenberg; Corey Teague, Scott Sanchez, Moses
Sharon Tetlow, Bill Johnson, Michael Magnuson, Eric Rabinowitz, Arthur K
Yasuda and Nancy E. Sato

Appeals of Issuance of Permit Application 202106112243 to Construct a wood
Platform in rear yard (Appeal ## 021-054, 021-055, 021-057 and 021-058).

INTRODUCTION

On July 28, 2021, the Board of Appeals ("Board") will conduct a duly noticed public

hearing on the appeals of the issuance of a permit to construct a "wood platform" in the rear yard.

Our office represents Sharon Tetlow ("Tetlow"), who has resided continuously at 271 Missouri

Street, San Francisco (Block 4002, Lot 16B) since 1999 with her now 16 year old daughter in the

home she purchased, supports the appeals filed. The Tetlow rear yard is close to the rear yard of

Bloom's Saloon ("Bloom"), which occupies the ground floor of a two-story mixed-use building

with a residential unit above at 1318-1820 18th Street (Block 2004, Lots 13A) ("Property" or

"Building"), is in a NC-2 Zoning District and a 40X Height and Bulk District. Bloom's business

DM2\14425147.3



Commissioners Darryl Honda et al

July 21,2021

Page 2 of 13

hours are 11:30 a.m. to 1:45 a.m. The buildings of Block 4002 are all residential, except for
Bloom and the adjacent sushi restaurant.

Bloom began construction in December, 2020 on a deck with a roof that covers 100% of
the rear vard ("Deck™) without an issued permit. Since the Deck was completed in January 2021,
it has been used as additional space to serve patrons during business hours. The neighbors
tolerated loud noises from the self-serving behavior of Bloom only because they did not wish to
have any small business in their neighborhood struggle to survive during the Pandemic.
Unfortunately, the symbiotic good will was not returned.

On June 11, 2021, Bloom submitted an over-the-Counter application No. 202106112243
to construct a new "wood platform” in their rear yard that was approved by the Planning
Department ("Department”) and the Department of Building Inspection ("DBI"). The permit was
issued on June 14, 2021 ("Deck Permit") with a condition that the deck "not be used for
patrons”. See Exhibit 1 for a copy of Permit Application No. 202106112243. On June 21,
2021, our Office on behalf of Tetlow contacted the Department to request that the Department
request DBI to revoke the issued Deck Permit. On June 24, 2021 the Zoning Administrator, after
independent research, requested DBI suspend the issued Deck Permit on the grounds that "'1) the
rear deck structure w.as constructed prior to the permit, 2) the rear deck includes a roof, and 3)
the deck area is being used by customers of the commercial tenant (dba Bloom's Bar)". See
Exhibit 2 for a copy of the letter from Planning Department requesting suspension of the Deck
Permit. As of this letter, DBI's on-line permit tracking website shows that an inspector dropped

a note for Bloom to contact DBI on June 25 with no additional entry that an inspection has been

DM2414425147.3



Commissioners Darryl Honda et al
July 21, 2021
Page 3 of 13
conducted. Bloom has failed to appeal the Department's suspension of the Deck Permit to this
Board by the July 9, 2021 deadline.

Tetlow supports the appeals filed by the Appellants with this Board. The discussion
below provides facts that justify the Appellants' request for revocation of the Deck Permit and

demolition of the illegally constructed Deck.

BACKGROUND OF BLOOM'S SALOON

"Joe's on the Hill" was the name of the first bar that occupied this location when the
building was completed in 1936. Bloom is a sports bar and there is no history of Bloom or its
predecessors serving food at this location. Patrons are allowed to eat food purchased from
nearby restaurants inside Bloom. Tom Frenkel purchased the bar and the 1318 - 1320 18th
Street mixed-use building in 1982, Since Frenkel took over management of Bloom, the noise
generated from Bloom has increased. In 2017, Frenkel sold 2/3 of his interest to Barbi Tice, who
now manages Bloom. Over the years, the number of TVs inside of Bloom's has increased to six.
Under Ms. Tice's management, the bar has expanded the use of the concrete patio to serve drinks
in the rear yard and added a large TV to the Deck's west property line wall. See Exhibit 3 for a
photograph of the TV from a Texas Street neighbor’s rear yard. Many neighbors have
complained regarding excessive noise. Those complaints have been consistently ignored prior
to, during, and after the City allowed businesses to reopen from the mandated Covid closure.
See letters submitted by the Appellants and neighbors in your packet. See also Exhibit 4 for a
copy of the block map showing location of Bloom, the Appellants and the neighbors, who

opposed the Deck and the issued permit for the “wood platform” before this Board.

DM2414425147.3



Commissioners Darryl Honda et al
July 21, 2021
Page 4 of 13

Since 2012, Bloom has been granted a Temporary Use Authorization ("TUA") to use the
rear yard for a limited number of fund raising events and special functions. The last issued TUA,
which expired on May 10, 2020, allowed Bloom to use the rear yard for a single 24-hour period
per month for a "celebration or exhibition sponsored by a residential or business occupant(s)"”.
See Exhibit 5 for a copy of the expired Temporary Use Authorization. Bloom abused this TUA
approval by expanding patron service into the rear yard. Given the history of loud noise from
Bloom and Bloom's filing for and applying for a deck Permit six months after completion of the
Deck, Tetlow asked our office to file a complaint with the Planning Department, which led to the
Deck Permit suspension.

Since 2012, Bloom has applied annually for a TUA and Bloom has been consistently
advised by the Department that approval of special celebration or exhibition events under
Planning Code Section 205.3(a) and (b) is not approval or establishment of a permanent
“outdoor Activity Area"”. Nevertheless, Bloom has been using the rear yard for outdoor service
for their patrons in violation of the Planning Code. When the neighbors complained, Bloom
informed several neighbors that it has a permit to use the rear yard and the Deck when no such
permission was approved by the Department. When the Deck was built, Bloom lied to several of
the neighbors that the Deck was only temporary and would be removed once the City reopens
Bloom’s clear intent to use the Deck was included in Bloom's June 2021 Permit Application for
the construction a "wood platform" in the rear yard.

ISSUES RAISED AND ANALYSIS

The issues raised in the Appeals related to construction of a Deck without a lawfully

issued permit approved by the Department and DBI are:

DM2114425147.3



Commissioners Darryl Honda et al

July 21, 2021

Page 5 of 13

1. Bloom misrepresented the facts related to the Deck.

Prior to October 18, 2020, Bloom consistently served patrons on the concrete patio in the
rear yard in violation of the issued TUA. See Photograph of the concrete patio in the rear yard
attached hereto as Exhibit 6. Bloom fraudulently applied for a permit to construct a new “wood
platform” on June 11, 2021, months after the Deck that covers 100 % of the rear yard was
completed in January 2021. The Deck, which is an upgrade to the concrete-patio, has been used
continuously to serve Bloom's patrons ever since its completion, even though the issued permit
specifically states that the deck “not be used by patrons”. See photographs of construction of
the Deck taken between 2020 and 2021 attached hereto as Exhibit 7. Bloom began in October
of 2020 before construction of the Deck to promote on its Facebook page the opening of a
Parklet in front of the saloon and that the concrete patio in the rear yard would be open every
Friday and Saturday night even though the expired TUA did not allow the rear yard to be used
by Bloom's patrons excepft for one 24 hour period per month for a “celebration or exhibition
sponsored by a residential or commercial occupants”. Links to Bloom’s Facebook pages and
photographs promoting the use of the illegally constructed Deck are attached as Exhibit 8.

2. Bloom intentionally misrepresented the use of the "proposed new deck” in the
Application.

Bloom stated in the June 11, 2021 application that the permit was in part for construction
of a "weood platform over an existing concrefe patio" in the backyard. Bloom intentionally
misstated the use of the already comnstructed Deck to be a "wood platform” to DBI and the
Department because Bloom had promoted the use of the Deck as an enhanced feature for patrons
in its Facebook page since October 2020. See Exhibit 8. Furthermore, Bloom was fully aware

of the limitations of the TUA. Since 2012, Bloom was informed by the Department that the
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Commissioners Darryl Honda et al

July 21, 2021

Page 6 of 13

TUA does not establish an "Outdoor Activity Area" as defined in the Planning Code and the
permit issued on June 11, 2021 specifically stated that the "wood platform" in the rear yard is not
for patron use. Therefore, Bloom cannot claim ignorance of the law as they have been operating
under the guidelines of annual TUA’s for 7 years and the issued deck permit expressly states that
the use of the deck is not for patron use. See Exhibit 9 for a copy of the planning permit history
from the Department's website attached hereto.

The on-line Building Permit summary for the proposed new deck (that had already been
constructed and in use at the time of the application) states that the "wood platform" will be
approximately 8-10 inches above the existing concrete patio slab. See Exhibit 10 for a copy of
the Deck Permit Details Report from DBI's on-line Permit Tracking website. However in fact,
the completed Deck is essentially a room, enclosed on three sides, with a roof, and with a low
wood “fence” along the rear property line constructed atop a high retaining wall that provides for
an excellent view of the downtown skyline. See photographs in Exhibit 8.

3. Violation of the Planning Code §§ 135, 136, 145.2, 202.2(a)(1)(A) and (B), and 711.’

The permit history showed that the Planning Department has consistently insisted that the
residential unit on the second floor remain as residential use. All the permits submitted between
1979 and present, whether approved or cancelled, explicitly and consistently prohibit Bloom
from using the rear yard for service to patrons, except for those allowed activities approved by
the TUAs until the approval period expires. See Exhibit 11 for summary of the issued permits
obtained from DBI on July 19, 2021, Permit numbers 7909674, 08202163, 08205164, and

02106112243, See also the TUA in Exhibit 5.

Unless otherwise specified, all section references are to the Planning Code,

DM2114425147.3



Commissioners Darryl Honda et al
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A. Rear Yard and Usable Open Space (88134 and 145):

The second floor residential unit was able to access the rear yard in 1979. DBI cancelled
Permit Application No. 7909674 submitted in part to replace the stairs from the upper floor to
the rear yard with a fire escape. None of the approved permits include in their scope of work
“replacement of the stairs with a fire escape” shown in the photograph on page 2 of Exhibit 7.
Yet the stairs were removed and the fire escape was installed in the early 1980°s. The
subsequent removal of the stairs from the second floor resulted in expansion of indoor area of the
bar and elimination of the required rear yard usable open space for the residential tenants
residing in the second floor unit as required by the Planning Code.

The modified plans approved by the Board of Appeals (Appeal No. 82-099) for Permit
Number 08205163 proposed installation of new doors on the rear exterior wall of the bar and
new stairs with at least six risers leading down to the rear yard.? The plans show that the planner
who reviewed those plans added and initialed a note stating "no dining or seating areas
permitted” dated April 13, 1982. Planning Department conditioned its approval of permit
application no. 08205163 that “no use of the outdoor area in the rear yard of the building is
authorized by this permit. . . .”

Bloom's rear yard was raised from the natural grade and is retained by an approximately
8.6' high retaining wall with a wood fence on top.* A photograph of the retaining wall from the

rear yard of the abutting neighbor in 2018 and a photograph of Bloom's rear yard retaining wall

: Tetlow was unable to obtain the plans for Exhibit #08202163 from DBI and attached it as an exhibit to this
letter.

3 The retaining wall apparently was constructed in 1954 after the rear yard was already excavated prior to

submission of the Permit Application number 164011 on April 2, 1954,

DM214425147.3



Commissioners Darryl Honda et al
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after construction of the illegal deck are attached hereto as Exhibits 12 and Exhibit 13*
respectively. These photographs clearly show that Bloom's raised rear yard disrupts the natural
grade of the block's interior open space.

The Deck that was under construction in December, 2020 includes a roof structure to
protect patrons from rain. See photograph in Exhibit 7. In essence, Bloom's June 11, 2021
application is nothing less than an attempt to incorporate and legalize the illegally constructed

Deck as an expansion of the bar's business premises.

B. Outdoor Activity Areas In NC Districts (§745.2): Section 145.2 (a) provides that

"an Outdoor Activity Area operated by a Commercial Use is permitted as a Principal Use if
located outside a building and continuous to the front property line of the lot on which the
Commercial use is located." However, §145.2(b) provides that if the location of an Outdoor
Activity Area that does not comply with Section 145.2(a) above, such as in the rear yard, is
permitted only with a Conditional Use Authorization with additional criteria to be considered by
the Planning Commission. In this case, the Zoning Administrator found that no Conditional Use
Authorization had been granted. Thus, the use of the rear yard and Deck violates §145.2(b). At
the hearing, this Board will hear testimony of the frequent changes in residential tenancy above
Bloom from neighbors. Although this Board has no jurisdiction over a Conditional Use Permit,
and there is no Conditional Use approval for use of the rear year, Tetlow submits that this Board

can use the criteria in §145.2(b)(1) through (3)° to determine if the use of the rear yard by Bloom

Photograph is from Exhibit 2 of Appellant Eric Rabinowitz's letter to this Board
? Section 145.2(b) states in pertinent part that "(b) An Outdoor Activity Area which does not comply with the
provisions of Paragraph 1 of this subsection (b) is permitted as a Conditional Use.

In addition to the criteria of Section 303(c) of this Code, the Planning Commission shall find that:

(1) The nature of the activity operated in the Outdoor Activity Area is compatible with surrounding uses;

8
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to serve alcoholic beverages to its patrons from 11:30 a.m. to 1:45 a.m. meets any of the criteria
related to compatibility, preservation of privacy and/or the livability of the residents of the
neighboring homes. Bloom's rear yard is one-story above the adjacent rear yards at their natural
grade. The Deck with a roof further disrupts the interior open space of this block by adding a
one-story volume above Bloom's rear yard grade. It would not be an abuse of this Board's
discretion to issue an order modifying the approved permit that eliminates construction of the
"wood platform”, demolition of the illegally constructed Deck used, and prohibited patron
service in the rear yard. The excessive noise from the bar and its rear yard until 1:45 a.m. seven
days a week is incompatible on a block that is entirely residential except for Bloom and an
adjacent a ground floor restaurant.

C. Location and Operating Conditions (§202.2¢a)(1)(B)}): One of the conditions

governing the location and operation of Outdoor Activities Area in NC district provides "fwlhen
located within an enclosed space, the premises shall be adequately soundproof or insulated for
noise and operated so that incidental noise shall not be audible beyond the premises or in
other sections of the building. (Emphasis added.)" See §202.2(a)(1). The noise emitted from
Bloom is so loud that it interferes with the ability of Tetlow's daughter to listen to the subjects
taught while attending online classes in the center of the first floor of the family home. Tetlow's
professional colleagues have asked if she was working from a bar during zoom calls, Tetlow
will also testify that even when the bar's back deck is not in use, the loud noise emitting from

Bloom's through the open rear doors and windows have awoken both her and her daughter from

(2) The operation and design of the Outdoor Activity Area does not significantly disturb the privacy or
affect the livability of adjoining or surrounding residences

(3) The Hours of Operation of the activity operated in the Outdoor Activity Area are limited so that the
activity does not disrupt the viability of surrounding uses.

DM2114425147.3
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a deep sleep before Bloom closes at 1:45 a.m. in the morning. Other neighbors will testify that
they can hear the loud noise emitting from Bloom through their rear doors and windows whether
the Deck is in use or not. Clearly, Bloom has not been properly sound-proofed and the bar
chooses not to operate in a manner that would not disturb the neighbor'’s quiet enjoyment of their
homes. When Bloom extended the bar to the rear property line with construction of the Deck, its
only purpose was to increase their usable area for patrons by extending bar service into the entire
rear yard. See Exhibits 7 and 8 for Photographs of the Deck. Therefore, evidence exists that the
operation of Bloom has consistently violated provisions of the Planning Code as well as
conditions of their approved permits.
4. Violation of Building Code Sections

Work exempted from the permit requirements of the San Francisco Building Code does
not authorize any work done in violation of the provisions of the Building Code or any other law
or ordinance of San Francisco. See Section 106.A.2. Bloom started construction of the Deck on
or about December 2020 without a permit and continued patron service in the rear yard even
before completion of the deck. See Exhibit 7 for photographs of the Deck under construction in
December, 2020. Bloom also constructed the west property line wood wall and repaired the rear
staircase for the neighboring residence without a building permit in an attempt to baffle noise
from its patrons months prior to filing a permit application for the wood platform. See pages 2 to
6 of Exhibit 7. The parapets and/or fences along the east, north and west common property line
are part of Bloom's business premise and not a rear yard property line fence; those walls and
parapets should be of 1-hour fire-rated construction under the Building Code. Neither the wood

railing nor the new walls along the rear or side property lines are of 1-hour fire-rated

10
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construction. See the photographs on page 5 of Exhibit 8 showing the west wall where the TV is
mounted on wood vertical siding attached to the adjacent neighbor's wall. More importantly, the
Deck impedes the use of the fire escape that serves as a means of egress to the rear yard as a
refuge, if necessary, for the residents residing in the unit above Bloom. See page 2 of
photographs in Exhibit 7.

When Bloom uses the Deck in the rear yard to serve patrons, it increases the occupancy
load of Bloom's premises. Bloom only has one means of egress, which limits the occupancy
load to a maximum of 49 patrons. Permit Application 08202163 approved by DBI conditioned
the approval to a maximum occupancy load of 49. See footnote 1 of summary of issued permits,
Exhibit 11. The Deck does not have fixed tables and the occupancy load would be 7 square feet
per person; thus, the additional capacity of the rear deck may increase the total occupancy load
of Bloom to exceed the 49-person occupancy limit. See California Building Code Table 1004.5.
If the use of the rear yard increases the total occupancy load to over 50, Bloom must provide two
means of egress for the bar and rear yard. This Board should request the occupancy load and
number of exits required from DBI if the rear deck can legally be used for service for Bloom's

patrons with only one means of egress prior to the hearing on July 28, 2021.

Finally, the electrical wiring shown tacked to the floor and the roof beam of the Deck was
installed without an electrical permit and appears to violate the City's Electrical Code. See
photograph in Exhibit 7.

As of the date of this letter, DBI's record has no entry that Bloom has contacted DBI
regarding the suspension notice. See Exhibit 14 for a copy of Complaint Number 202179193

(the suspension notice from DBI's on-line "permit tracking and complaint" website.)
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CONCLUSION

The evidence presented to this Board by the Appellants along with the written material
and documentation of the neighbors provides indisputable evidence that Bloom violated and
continues to violate the Planning Code and Building Code provisions, as well as the conditions
of the approved TUA that expired in May 20, 2021 and the issued permit on appeal before this
Board. Bloom's use of the illegally constructed Deck in the rear yard as an extension of Bloom's
bar to serve its patrons is expressly prohibited by the challenged permit. Nevertheless, Bloom
chose to use the Deck for an expressly prohibited use both prior to and after receipt of the issued
permit. Bloom's consistent total disregard of the law and refusal to address the significant
adverse impact of its operations on their neighbors compel revocation of the issued permit and
demolition of the Deck.

Based on the forgoing, it is clear that Bloom fraudulently applied for construction of a
"wood platform" when the Deck had already been completed and was in use. Bloom
acknowledges that the Deck was constructed illegally in violation of both the Planning and
Building Codes by failing to appeal the Planning Department's suspension of the Deck Permit.
Therefore, Tetlow urges this Beard to order that the Deck Permit be modified to allow
compliance with ADA requirements for Bloom's front door but order demolition of the illegally
constructed rear deck and to return the rear yard to the pre-existing concrete patio as stated by

Bloom to several of the neighbors.
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